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1850: 1 Kr. hellbraunorange, Type Ia, die seltene Nuance in farbfr. und voll- bis überrandiger 
Erhaltung, klar entw. mit einem fast kompletten Venetienstp. "BASSAN(O) 23 MAG.". 
Attest Goller (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 950+. 		     1Xc 200 (€ 180)
1850: 1 Kr. orange, Type III im waagr. Dreierstreifen mit rücks. Maschinen-Abklatsch, 
farbfr. und engvoll- bis breitrandig (oben etwas Patina), klar entw. mit schwarzem Langstp. 
"K.K.FAHRENDES POSTAMT Nr. 3". Ein interessantes Stück, Attest Ferchenbauer 
(1991) Ferchenbauer = € 1'500+. 		     1X 300 (€ 265)
1850: 1 Kr. rötlichbraunorange, Type Ia, farbfr. und breit- bis überrandig, kurzes Randstück 
mit Randdruck und Wasserzeichen-Teilen, rechte Marke mit natürlicher Gummi-Knickspur, 
zus. klar, dekorativ und übergehend entw. mit Zweikreiser "BAHNHOF LAIBACH 9/2" 
(Müller 1439a) auf Briefstück. Ein attraktives Stück, Attest Ferchenbauer (2017)  Ferchenbauer = € 
3'500+. 		     1X 5 800 (€ 710)
1850: 1 Kr. kadmiumgelb, Type III im senkr. Sechserstreifen mit breitem Bogenrand 
unten, farbfr. und allseits breitrandig (bei beiden mittleren Marken Einrisse fachgerecht 
geschlossen resp. hinterlegt), jede Marke klar entw. mit Doppelkreisstp. "LUDOS 6/3". 
Eine bildseitig attraktive Einheit, Attest Mattl (1973) Ferchenbauer = € 4'750. 		     1X 700 (€ 625)
1850: 1 Kr. kadmiumgelb, Type III, farbfr. in seiner charakteristischen Nuance, breitrandig, 
zart und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "PESTH  13/5" (1855) auf Drucksachenschleife 
(rechts leicht verkürzt) nach Rimaszombat, heute Rimavskà Sobota in der Slowakei. Befund 
Ferchenbauer (1992) Ferchenbauer = € 600. 		     1X 6 150 (€ 135)
1850: 1 Kr. gelb, Type Ia und 2 Kr. schwarz, Type Ib als patriotische Frankatur, beide farbintensiv 
und voll- bis breitrandig, zart und voll aufgesetzt entw. mit Zweizeiler "BOSKOWIZ 31 JUL." 
(1852) auf Faltbrief (senkr. Registraturbug) nach Mährisch Trübau mit rücks. Transit Bahnhof 
Zwittau. Eine attraktive Frankatur Ferchenbauer = € 1'000. 		     1X+ 2X 6 300 (€ 265)

1850: 2 Kr. schwarz, Type Ia im waagr. Paar, farbfr. und gut- bis überrandig, zart und 
voll aufgesetzt entw. mit seltenem komplettem Abschlag des roten Doppelkreis-Zierstp. 
"MÜRZUSCHLAG 2/7" (Müller 1779b = 560 Punkte) auf Briefstück. Eine seltene rote Entwertung, 
Ferchenbauer = € 4'000+. 		     2X 5 800 (€ 710)
1850: 2 Kr. schwarz, Type IIIa im Dreierblock, farbfr. und voll- bis überrandig (waagr. 
geglätteter Bug durch obere Marke sowie Sandkornstelle), zart und übergehend entw. mit 
Einkreiser "WIEN 19/4 1 M." auf Briefstück. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 2'875. 	
	    2X 5 400 (€ 355)
1850: 2 Kr. schwarz, Type IIIa als waagr. Dreierstreifen vom rechten Bogenrand, 6mm 
Randstück (senkr. Bugspur durch linke Marke) sowie ebensolcher Streifen (mittlere Marke 
bei Öffnen zertrennt) als rücks. Reko-Porto, beide Streifen farbintensiv und voll- bis 
überrandig, jede Marke zart und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "STOLZENBURG 8/4" 
mit nebenges. "RECOM:" auf eingeschriebenem Faltbrief nach Maros-Vasarhely mit rücks. 
Ankunftsstp. vom Folgetag. Eine interessante Frankatur, Atteste Ferchenbauer (1989); 
Sismondo (2004) Ferchenbauer = € 7'500+. 		     2X 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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Ungarn 1850: 3 Kr. dunkelzinnoberrot Type Ia, farbfr. und voll- bis breitrandig mit Bogenrand 
rechts, entw. mit kompl. Abschlag des schwarzen Langstp. "KAPRUCZA / JAN. 2." (Müller 
1187a). Eine extrem seltene Entwertung dieses ungarischen Postamts in Transsylvanien, 
das bei Müller mangels Vorlage ohne Berwertung geblieben ist und dass bei Ryan nur als 
'unbekannt' aufgeführt ist, obwohl das Amt erst im Januar 1854 geschlossen wurde. Eine 
Stempelseltenheit ersten Ranges und Neuentdeckung. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 3X 5'000 (€ 4'450)
Ungarn 1850: 3 Kr. zinnoberrot Type Ia1, farbfr. und voll- bis überrandig, meist undeutlich 
entw. mit bläulich-schwarzem Negativstp. "FOGARAS 20. JU.." (Müller 695a = 3'000 Punkte/Ryan 450 
= 700 Punkte). Eine seltene Entwertung. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 		     3X 600 (€ 535)
1850: 3 Kr. dunkelkarminrot, Type Ia1 im Feinstdruck, farbintensiv und voll- bis breitrandig, 
klar, zentr. und wappenfrei entw. mit schwarzem stummen Stp. von Pesth (Müller 2116f = 2100 
Punkte, Ryan 1207). Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 		     3X 500 (€ 445)

Ungarn 1850: 3 Kr. zinnoberrot Type Ia1 im Feinstdruck, farbfr. und voll- bis breitrandig, 
meist undeutlich und übergehend entw. mit schwarzem Negativstp. "FOGARAS 25. SEPT." 
(Müller 695a = 3'000 Punkte/Ryan 450 = 700 Punkte) auf Faltbrief nach Kronstadt. Eine seltene Entwertung 
auf Brief mit hebräischem Text. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 		     3X 6 1'200 (€ 1'070)
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1850: 6 Kr. graubraun, Type Ia, ein farbfr. und breit- bis überrandiges Stück mit vollem 
und zartem Originalgummi, ein fast postfrisches erlesenes Prachtstück. Signiert Pfenniger; 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2016) Ferchenbauer = € 2'000+. 		     4X * 850 (€ 755)
Ungarn 1850: 6 Kr. kastanienbraun Type Ia, farbfr. und voll- bis überrandig mit Randdruck 
links, Teil-Wasserzeichen links oben (Eckknick im Randbereich links oben), klar und voll 
aufgesetzt entw. mit schwarzen Ovalstp. DEVA (Müller 513c = 500 Punkte/Ryan 321 = 900 Punkte). Eine 
seltene Entwertung. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 		     4X 150 (€ 135)

1850: 6 Kr. rötlichbraun, Type Ia als waagr. Sechserstreifen, farbfr. und voll- bis breitrandig, 
zart entw. mit Einkreiser "ALT-ORSOVA 17 / 9". Eine wirkungsvolle Einheit, signiert 
Puschmann; Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 4'000. 		     4X 600 (€ 535)

Ungarn 1850: 6 Kr. zinnoberrot Type I, farbfr. und voll- bis überrandig (schwache waagr. 
Bugspur oben), klar und deutlich entw. mit schwarzem Negativstp. SZASZ-REGEN (Müller 
2783a = 4000 Punkte/Ryan 1475 = 900 Punkte). Eine seltene Entwertung. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017). 5X 1'000 (€ 890)
1850: 9 Kr. dunkelblau Type IIb, farbfr. und allseits breitrandig, sauber entw. mit schwarzem 
stummen Stempel von Bielitz (Müller 218c = 2'550 Punkte). Eine seltene Entwertung. Attest 
Ferchenbauer (2017). 		     5X 600 (€ 535)
1850: 9 Kr. grünlichblau, Type IIIa als seltener waagr. Siebenerstreifen, farbfr. und allseits 
breitrandig (zwei rücks. helle Stellen), kräftig entw. mit Schreibschriftstp. "Pribram / 22. JUN.". 
Eine wirkungsvolle Einheit, Attest Puschmann (1978) Ferchenbauer nicht gelistet. 		     5X 1'000 (€ 890)
1850: 9 Kr. hellblau, Type I, farbintensiv und regelmässig breitrandig, klar und übergehend 
entw. mit 'müllerblauem' Langstp. "BUDWEIS 10 JUN." (Mü 360a = 70 P.) auf Faltbrief nach 
Wien mit inwendigem Registratur-Vermerk "10 Juny 1850" und rücks. rotem Ankunftsstp. 
(12/6). Ein wirkungsvolles Stück vom 10. Verwendungstag der ersten Ausgabe, Attest 
Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 2'300+.
Provenienz: Sammlung Dr. Emil Capellaro. 		     5X 6 750 (€ 670)
1854: 1 Kr. chromgelb, Type III, drei farbfr. und vorab breit- bis überrandige Einzelwerte 
(rechter Wert oben rechts kurz engrandig, originaler Gummiknick unten), klar und übergehend 
entw. mit Einkreiser "WIEN 5/11 7 A." (1858) auf Faltbrief nach Wiener Neustadt mit rücks. 
Ankunftsstempel. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 1'850. 		     1Y 6 400 (€ 355)
1854: 1 Kr. chromgelb, Type III, farbfr. und voll- bis überrandig (schräger Knick durch 
Faltung im Briefpapier, ohne Bedeutung), zart und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "S.A. 
UJHELY 12/3" (1857) auf Faltbrief nach Galszecs mit rücks. Ankunftsstp. vom gleichen 
Tag. Attest Ferchenbauer (2004) Ferchenbauer = € 2'100. 		    1Y 6 300 (€ 265)
1854: 1 Kr. zitronengelb, Type III und 2 Kr. schwarz, Type III als patriotische Frankatur, beide 
farbintensiv und regelmässig breitrandig, zart und voll aufgesetzt entw. mit Zweizeiler "MÜGLITZ 
4. MAR" auf Faltbrief nach Wien. Eine attraktive Frankatur Ferchenbauer = € 1'000. 		     1Y+ 2Y 6 300 (€ 265)
1854: 2 Kr. schwarz im Achterblock, Mischeinheit der Untertypen IIIb + IIIa + IIIb, farbfr. und 
vollrandig (stark beschädigt, zur Gänze hinterlegt), zart entw. mit Zweikreiser "BRUCK a. d. 
LEITHA 27/1". Die drittgrösste bekannte Einheit der 2 Kr. schwarz, ein literaturbekanntes 
Stück, beschrieben in Jerger - Allgemeine und besondere Frankaturen 1850-1867 auf S. 85, 
Attest Steiner (2016) Ferchenbauer = € 14'300 für eine Sechserblock in Mischtype. 		     2Y 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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1854: 2 Kr. schwarz, Type IIIb in Mischfrankatur mit 1858 2 Kr. dunkelgelb, Type I, beide 
farbfr., die 2 Kr. Conventionsmünze voll- bis überrandig, die 2 Kr. Neukreuzer wie üblich zu 
Beginn dieser Ausgabe mit der Schere getrennt (Zähnung daher links teils abgeschnitten), 
zus. zart und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "NEU-TITSCHEIN 30/11" auf Briefstück 
(waagr. unwesentliche Bugspur). Eine seltene Mischfrankatur zwischen erster und zweiter 
Ausgabe, die nur in den letzten zwei Monaten des Jahres 1858 möglich war. Zusammen 
haben beide Marken eine Frankatur von 5 Kreuzern in neuer Währung ergeben, dem Porto 
im ersten Briefkreis. Ein interessantes Stück, Attest Puschmann (2002) Ferchenbauer = € 8'500. 	    2Y+ 10/I 5 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1850: 3 Kr. rot, Type IIIb im Achterblock, farbfr. und eng- bis breitrandig (zwei winzige 
aufgerauhte Stellen) mit Teilen des Gummis, klar entw. mit Zweikreiser "RICHENBURG 
19/5" und Teilabschlag eines Einschreibe-Nebenstempels. Attest Ferchenbauer 
(1996) Ferchenbauer = € 1'500 für einen Sechserblock. 		    3Y 300 (€ 265)
1854: Andreaskreuz braun, farbintensiv und vollständig, postfrisch mit einwandfreiem 
Originalgummi mit vollkommen natürlichen Gummisprüngen, Befund Babor (1995). 	
	    4Y ** 400 (€ 355)
1854: 6 Kr. hellbraun Type III, zwei voll- bis breitrandige Stücke vom rechten Bogenrand, 
eines mit Teilen des Originalgummis, das andere mit breitem Rand von 8 mm, zart und 
übergehend entw. "SZ. KERESZTUR 16/1" (1856, Müller 2840 = 30 Punkte), auf Rückseite einer 
Retour-Rezepisse, über dessen Rand hinübergehend, für ein Schreiben aus Siebenbürgen 
nach Kolovar. Die beiden 6 Kreuzer-Marken stellen wohl die Reko- und Rezepissen-Gebühr 
dar, die auf den Brief übergehend aufgeklebt worden waren. Ein interessantes Stück. 	
	    4Y 6 300 (€ 265)
Ungarn 1854: 9 Kr. blau, Type IIIb (oben links tangiert) sowie rücks. 6 Kr. rötlichbraun, 
Type III (beim Öffnen zertrennt), beide farbfr. und vorab voll- bis breitrandig, die rücks. 6 
Kr. beim Abgang entw. "NAGY KAROLY 15/1" (1857, Müller 1809a, Ryan 1004), die vorders. 9 
Kr. erst im Transit entw. mit sehr seltenem stummem Stp. von Pesth (Müller 2116h = 1200 Punkte; Ryan 
1208 = 900 Punkte) auf eingeschriebenem Faltbrief (Registraturbüge, etwas fleckig) nach Steyer 
mit rücks. Transitstp. Pesth und Wien sowie Ankunftsstp. Steyr (20/1). Attest Ferchenbauer 
(2017). 		     4Y+ 5Y 6 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1850/54: Zwei kompl. Sätze aller fünf Freimarken auf Hand- oder Maschinenpapier, 
je  entw. mit roten Stempeln von Wien oder blauen Stempeln 1 Kr. chromgelb (rücks. etwas 
aufgerauht) mit Langstp. Theresienfeld, 2 Kr. tiefschwarz auf Handpapier mit zweizeiligem 
Langstp. Fratting sowie seltener Zweizeiler Warnsdorf auf Briefstück (Archivbug). 
Zwei Atteste Goller und Steiner (2015). 		     1-5 400 (€ 355)
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1858: 2 Kr. gelb Type II mit vorderseitigem Doppeldruck, letzterer im farblosen 
Blinddruck einer 5 Kreuzer - Marke, dieser etwas nach rechts verschoben, vollzähnig, 
farb- und prägefrisch, kräftig entw. "OFEN 14/12". Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = 
RRR.
Dr. Ferchenbauer beschreibt dieses Stück und seinen Fund detailliert in seinem Artikel in 
der BRIEFMARKE (Juni 2016, in Kopie anbei) und führt in seinem Attest aus: "Bei diesem 
Stück handelt es sich um die zweite bisher aufgefundene 2 Kreuzer-Marke mit einem 
vorderseitigen Doppeldruck, letzterer etwas nach unten rechts verschobener Blinddruck 
mit deutlichen Konturen einer Wertprägung '5 KR'. Das ... erste bekannt gewordene Stück 
dieser extrem seltenen Abart ... ist seit längerer Zeit bekannt gewesen ... Bei beiden Marken 
findet man übereinstimmend eine minimale, jedoch nicht übersehbare bräunlichrote 
Farbbeimengung, weshalb durch diese sensationelle Übereinstimmung ein schlüssiger 
Beweis für die Echtheit der Stücke erbracht ist.".
Diese Abart ist vielleicht nicht so offensichtlich wie der Farbfehldruck 3 Kr. rot der 1867er 
Ausgabe, von dem immerhin sechs Stück bekannt sind, aber das vorliegende Stück ist eine 
sensationelle Rarität der Ausgabe 1858. 		     10/IIa var 20'000 (€ 17'800)
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1858: 2 Kr. gelb, Type II, farb- und prägefrisch (Bug im linken oberen Eckzahn), klar und 
übergehend entw. mit schwarzem Venetien-Stempel "UDINE 30 GENo" auf Briefstück. 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2014) Ferchenbauer = € 2'750. 		     10/IIa 5 400 (€ 355)
1858: Grosses Andreaskreuz gelb, farbfr. und vollzähnig, voller Originalgummi mit winzigen 
Anhaftungsspuren. Sign Seitz; Befund Ferchenbauer (2016) Ferchenbauer = € 725+. 		     10 * 400 (€ 355)
1858: 2 Kr. gelb, Type II (Aufklebeknick) und 3 Kr. grün vorders. zus. mit rücks. als Reko-
Porto 1861 10 Kr. braun, alle farbfr., vollzähnig und prägefr., zart und übergehend entw. 
mit Zweizeiler "GAISHORN / 29 DEZ." mit nebenges. "RECOM."und Notabene-Rötel auf 
Faltbrief (Tönung, durchscheinendes Siegel) nach Graz mit rücks. Transit "B.H. BRUCK 
a/M 30/12" und Ankunftsstp. vom gleichen Tag. Eine seltene Mischfrankatur, Attest 
Ferchenbauer (2015) Ferchenbauer = € 7'500. 		     

10/IIa+ 12a+ 
21b 6 700 (€ 625)

1858: 3 Kr. schwarz Type Ib im senkr. 'Sechserblock', eine vollzähnige, farb- und prägefrische 
Einheit (Zahnbrücken teils an-, beim oberen Paar durchtrennt), paarweise entw. mit etwas 
öligen Abschlägen des Einkreisers "KRAKAU 30/1" auf Briefstück, Attest Ferchenbauer 
(2014) Ferchenbauer = R. 		     11/I 5 700 (€ 625)
1858: 2 Kr. bläulichgrün in Mischfrankatur mit 1861 2 Kr. gelb, beide farb- und prägefrisch 
sowie vollzähnig, zart und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "SCHÄRDING 17/9" auf 
Briefstück Eine schöne Mischfrankatur zwischen zweiter und dritter Ausgabe, Attest Steiner 
(2017) Ferchenbauer = € 500+. 		     12b+ 18a 5 150 (€ 135)
1858: 5 Kr. blassrot, Type II in Mischfrankatur mit 1861 5 Kr. dunkelrot, die 5 Kr. 1858 
mit kleinen Unebenheiten links und stumpfer Ecke links oben, die 2 Kr. 1861 besonders 
farbintensiv und prägefrisch, je klar und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "SENFTENBERG 
4/3" (1861) auf Faltbrief nach Brünn mit rücks. Ankunftsstp. vom Folgetag. Eine attraktive 
Mischfrankatur gleicher Wertstufen und Farben zwischen zweiter und dritter Ausgabe, ein 
interessantes Stück, Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 2'500. 		     13/IIa+ 20d 6 500 (€ 445)
1858: 15 Kr. blau Type II, farbfr., prägefr. und allseits gutzähnig, zart entw. mit blauem 
gefasstem "Franco." - Stempel des Absenders als Diebstahlschutz sowie schwarzem 
Einkreiser "PESTH 27/2" mit nebenges. blauer Firmenstampiglie auf Faltbrief, inwendig 
datiert "Pecs, 26 Febr. 1861", versandt nach Deva in Siebenbürgen mit rücks. Ankunftsstp. 
(DEVA 1/3). 		     15/II 6 100 (€ 90)

Zeitungsmarken 1858: (1,05 Kr.) blau, ein phantastisch farbintensives und breit- bis weit 
überrandiges Stück mit vollem, quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi ohne jede Falzspur, 
ein absolutes Ausnahmestück, Bleistiftsignaturen Raybaudi, Vaccari, Colla & Enzo Diena; 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 16a = € 1'200+/ANK = € 980+/Mi = € 980+. 		     16a ** 700 (€ 625)
Zeitungsmarken 1858: (1,05) Kr. dunkelblau im waagr. Dreierstreifen, farbintensiv und 
voll- bis überrandig, zart und übergehend entw. mit schwarzem Venetienstp. "DOLO 29 / 7" 
auf Briefstück. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 5'750. 		     16b 5 800 (€ 710)

Zeitungsmarken 1858: (1,05) Kr. dunkellila im waagr. Dreierstreifen, farbintensiv und voll- 
bis überrandig, zart und übergehend entw. mit schwarzem Venetienstp. "VENEZIA 17 / 4" 
auf Briefstück. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 6'000. 		     17c 5 800 (€ 710)
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Zeitungsmarken 1858: (1,05)  Kr. grauviolett, Type II, farb- und prägefrisch, dreiseitig 
breitrandig, unten engrandig, klar und übergehend entw. mit Einkreiser "ZEITUNGS-
EXPED: WIEN 11 ..." auf kompletter Schleife nach Chioggia in Venetien. Attest 
Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 1'500. 		     17e 6 300 (€ 265)
1861: 2 Kr. hellgelb,  ein farbintensives, prägefrisches und vollzähniges Stück mit vollem, 
quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi ohne jede Falzspur (kaum sichtbare Anhaftungsspuren), ein 
erlesenes Prachtstück in nahezu postfrischer Erhaltung, Bleistiftsignaturen Raybaudi & Alberto 
Diena; Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 18a = € 600+/ANK = € 600+/Mi = € 600+. 		     18a * 300 (€ 265)
1861: 5 Kr. rot im senkr 12er-Block, entw. mit sechs Abschlägen des Einkreisstp. 
"Dekendorf 1/12" und daneben RECOM. in Schwarzblau, auf gr. Briefvorderseite adressiert 
nach Hermannstadt, Marke unten linsk mit fehlendem Eckzahn, seltene Blockfrankatur für 
einen Brief in der 6. Gewichtsklasse. Attest Eichele (2000). 		     20a (6) 400 (€ 355)

1861: 10 Kr. dunkelbraun, ein phantastisch farbintensives, prägefrisches und einwandfrei 
gez. Stück mit vollem, quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi ohne jede Falzspur, ein 
absolutes Ausnahmestück, Bleistiftsignaturen Alberto & Enzo Diena; Signatur Calves; 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 21c = € 1'000+/ANK = € 1'120+/Mi = € 980+. 		    21b ** 600 (€ 535)
1861: 15 Kr. dunkelblau, ein phantastisch farbintensives, prägefrisches und einwandfrei 
gez. Stück mit vollem, quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi ohne jede Falzspur, ein 
absolutes Ausnahmestück, Bleistiftsignaturen Alberto Diena, Enzo Diena und Calves; 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 22c = € 1'260+/ANK 22b = € 1'260+/Mi = € 1'260+. 		     22b ** 700 (€ 625)
Zeitungsmarken 1861: (1,05) Kr. grauviolett im waagr. Dreierstreifen, farb- und prägefrisch, 
gut- bis überrandig, klar und übergehend entw. mit schwarzem Venetienstp. "VENEZIA 3 / 
10" auf Schleifenstück. Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer = € 2'000. 		     23c 5 300 (€ 265)
1863: 3 Kr. hellgrün, fünf vollzähnige, gut zentrierte, farb- und prägefrische Einzelwerte 
mit farbiger Adlerprägung, klar und übergehend entw. mit drei Abschlägen des blauen 
Einkreisers "CSANÁD 7 / 12" (Müller 436a = 140 Punkte, Ryan 254 = 700 Punkte) auf Briefstück. Ein 
attraktives und seltenes Stück, Attest Ferchenbauer (2016) Ferchenbauer = € 3'000. 		     25a 5 700 (€ 625)

1863: 10 Kr. blau, ein farbintensives, besonders prägefrisches und feinst vollzähniges Stück 
mit vollem, quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi ohne Falz mit minimalst matter Stelle 
links unten, ein nahezu postfrisches Stück, Bleistiftsignaturen Raybaudi und Alberto Diena; 
Attest Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 27b = € 1'900+/ANK 27b = € 1'900+/Mi = € 2'500+. 		     27b * 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1863: 15 Kr. braun, ein farbintensives, besonders prägefrisches und feinst vollzähniges 
Stück mit vollem, quarzlampenreinem Originalgummi mit minimaler Falzspur, Attest 
Ferchenbauer (2017) Ferchenbauer 28a = € 2'750/ANK 27b = € 2'000/Mi = € 2'000. 		     28a * 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1863/64: 2 Kr. gelb gez. 9½ im waagr. Paar farbfr., farb- und prägefrisch mit guter Zähnung, 
zus. klar und voll aufgesetzt entw. mit Einkreiser "ROVEREDO 28/3" auf grossformatiger 
Drucksache nach Cembra, inwendig datiert "Milano 26. 3. 1866" mit rücks. Ankunftsstempel. 
Privat von Mailand nach Roveredo gebracht und erst dort aus Gründen der Portoersparnis 
als Drucksache der zweiten Gewichtsstufe zum Inlandstarif  aufgegeben. Ansprechend und 
interessant, Attest Goller (2016) Ferchenbauer = € 600. 		     30a 6 300 (€ 265)
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1864: 5 Kr. karminrosa in Mischfrankatur mit Lombardei-Venetien 1853 5 Soldi rosa (oben 
fleckig und im Rand Mängel), je mit übergehendem und teils ziemlich öligen Abdruck des 
Einkreisers "GÖRZ 6/7" entw., auf grösserem Briefteil mit rücks. Ovalstp. von Triest. Eine 
ausserordentlich seltene Währungs-Mischfrankatur gleicher Wertstufen und Farben, ein 
interessantes Stück, Gemeinschaftsattest Ferchenbauer & Puschmann (2005) Ferchenbauer = € 
13'000. 		     32 (6) 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1867: 50 Kr. braun feiner Druck in seltener gemischter Linienzähnung 10½ : 12 im waagr. 
Paar, ein frisches Prachtpaar in postfrischer Erhaltung. Attest Matl (1972). 		     41/II ** 400 (€ 355)
1867: Kompl. Satz zu sieben Werten von 2 Kr. gelb bis 50 Kr. braun in grobem wie auch im 
feinen Druck, farbfr. und gutzähnig in ungebrauchter Erhaltung. Ein Befund Ferchenbauer 
(2017) Ferchenbauer = € 1'550. 		     35-41 * 200 (€ 180)
1883: Doppeladler 10 Kr. ultramarin im ungez. Viererblock auf Kartonpapier ohne 
Gummi. 		     47 P 4(*) 300 (€ 265)
1883: Doppeladler 20 Kr. olivgrau im ungez. Viererstreifen vom rechten Bogenrand auf 
Kartonpapier ohne Gummi. 		     48 300 (€ 265)

1910: 80. Geburtstag des Kaisers, 10 Kronen in den später verwendeten Farben als ungez. 
Einzelprobe auf dünnem Japanpapier ohne Gummi mit vierseitigen Anlagelinien, diese 
gelocht. 		     177 P U II (*) 1'250 (€ 1'115)
1918: Flugpostmarke 10 K. rotbraun für die Linie Wien - Kiew, nicht verausgabter 
Probedruck ohne Aufdruck, einwandfrei und in postfrischer Erhaltung. Attest Soecknick 
(2017) ANK 4C/Ferchenbauer = € 2'000. 		     II/A var ** 600 (€ 535)
1918: Flugpostmarke 7 K. auf 10 K. rotbraun ungezähnt für die Linie Wien - Kiew, nicht 
verausgabt, ungebraucht und ohne Gummi wie hergestellt. Attest Soecknick (2017) ANK 3B/
Ferchenbauer = € 900. 		     II/B (*) 500 (€ 445)
1918: Flugpostmarke 10 K. rotbraun ungezähnt für die Linie Wien - Kiew, nicht verausgabter 
Probedruck ohne Aufdruck, einwandfrei und ohne Gummi wie hergestellt. Attest Soecknick 
(2017) ANK 4D/Ferchenbauer = € 900. 		    II/B var (*) 500 (€ 445)
1933: WIPA-Block in Originalgrösse in postfr. Erhaltung mit den üblichen Klebestellen im 
Rand, dabei der Originalumschlag. Attest Eichele (2006) Mi = € 3'750. 		     Block 1 ** 700 (€ 625)
1935: Volkstrachten Tiroler Kaiserschützen 2 S., zwei ungez. Farbproben in leicht 
unterschiedlichen Grüntönen, zusammengedruckt auf einem Kleinbogen auf gummiertem 
Papier, je mit diag. Tintenstrichen quasi als ungenügende Probe entwertet. Seltene 
Farbproben Mi = Euro 4'000.  		     584/585 P ** 600 (€ 535)
1934/35: Volkstrachten Kaiserschützen 2 S. dunkelbläulichgrün resp. dunkelgelbsmaragdgrün 
zus. als ungez. Proben mit Gummi, weitere Nuance anbei, Probe mit Bleistift entwertet. Mi = € 
4'000+ / ANK 584 P-585 P = € 3'000+. 		     

584 P U II, 
585 P U II ** 700 (€ 625)
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1935: Volkstrachten Kaiserschützen 2 S. dunkelgelbsmaragdgrün als ungez. Probe mit 
Gummi. Mi = € 2'000 / ANK 585 P = € 1'500. 		     585 P U II ** 500 (€ 445)
1934: Volkstrachten 3 S. zinnober und 5 S. rotschwarz mit Bogenrand rechts, ungez. in 
postfr. Erhaltung. Mi = € 1'000. 		     586 U,587 U ** 200 (€ 180)
1945: Freimarke Hitler dunkelgelbbraun im kompl. Bogen zu 100 Marken mit diagonalem 
Aufdruck 'Österreich', nicht herausgegebener Wert in postfr. Erhaltung, Bogen mittig 
gefaltet Mi = € 10'000 / ANK = € 10'500. 		     IVa ** 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1945: Freimarke Hitler, 3 Wiener Aushilfsausgabe in Type II, 30 Pfg schwärzlichgrün und 
42 Pfg smaragdgrün in kompl. Bogen zu 100 Marken mit diagonalem Aufdruck 'Österreich' 
in postfr. Erhaltung, Bogen mittig gefaltet Mi = € 10'500 / ANK = € 5'000. 		     672/II,673/II ** 1'200 (€ 1'070)

1945: Wiener Aushilfsausgabe, 30 Pf. schwärzlichgrün und 42 Pf. smaragdgrün mit fehlendem 
Gitteraufdruck, aus dem Österreichischem Postarchiv stammende Aufdruckproben mit 
Originalgummierung in Luxuserhaltung. Attest Glavanovitz (2017) Mi nicht gelistet / ANK (8e) & (8f) 
= € 20'000. 		     

672var,
673var ** 6'500 (€ 5'785)

1945: Freimarke Hitler, 3. Wiener Aushilfsausgabe, 1 RM bis 5 RM, alle vier nicht 
herausgegebene Werte im kompl. Bogen zu je 25 Marken mit diagonalem Aufdruck 
'Österreich', in postfr. Erhaltung Mi = € 6'000 / ANK 9-12 = € 6'250. 		     Va-Vd ** 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1946: Karl Renner 1 S. - 5 S. kompl. Kleinbogenserie zu vier ungez. Werten auf gelbem 
Japanpapier zu acht Marken mit Zierfeld, in postfr. Erhaltung. Attest Eichele (2006) Mi = € 
2'400. 		     772B-775B ** 300 (€ 265)
1950: Josef Madersperger mit Abart: '1767' statt '1768', postfrisches Stück mit linkem 
Bogenrand dieser seltenen Marke, deren gesamte Ausgabe bis auf wenige Stücke noch 
rechtzeitig zurückgezogen werden konnte. Mi nicht gelistet / ANK (14a) = € 5'000 für ein ungummiertes Stück. 	
	    951var ** 1'400 (€ 1'245)
1974: Sondermarke S 2.50 zum 11. Europäischen Gemeindetag, postfr. Exemplar dieser 
nicht verausgabten Marke Mi = € 750. 		     VIII ** 250 (€ 225)
2007: Freimarke Löwenzahn als ungez. Viererstreifen mit Zwischensteg in postfr. Erhaltung. 
Mi nicht gelistet / ANK 2705 Uw = € 1'200. 		     2678 U ** 500 (€ 445)
2009: 'Saliera von Cellini', Blockausgabe in der äusserst seltenen ungezähnten Abart, in 
postfr. Erhaltung. Attest Soecknick (2015) MI = -.- / ANK = -.- . 		     Block 48 var ** 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1918: Feldpostmarken für Rumänien, nicht verausgabte kompl. Satz zu 13 Werten von 1 B. 
grünblau bis 90 B. bräunlichlila in postfr. Erhaltung. Attest Soecknick (2007) ANK I-XIII = € 
4'300. 		     I-XIII ** 1'000 (€ 890)

Diverse Österreich: Sammlungen und Lots

1850/1918: Sammlung Hunderter gest./ungest. Marken mit Lombardei-Venetien mit 1858 2 
So. gelb Type I, Kreta mit 1903 und 1904 mit Aufdruck in franz. Währung, österreichische 
Post in der Levante mit Portomarken, Bosnien-Herzegovina mit Portomarken, sowie 
Feldpost. Eine schöne Sammlung, ein Attest. 		     750 (€ 670)
1850/1953: Interessante Sammlung hunderter gest./ungest./postfr. Marken, dabei Kaisertum 
ab Handpapier, schöne Entwertungen in den Anfangsjahren, die weiteren Freimarkenausgaben 
mit versch. Papieren mit 1908 Jubiläumsausgabe und 1910 Geburtstagsausgabe postfr. und 
gest., 1918 Flugpost Lemberg ungest., 1925 Flugpost, 1931 FIS postfr. & mit Sonderstp., 
1932 Freimarken, 1932 Maler, 1933 FIS-Wettkämpfe, WIPA-Marke in beiden Papieren, 
Befreiungskampf, Dollfuss, Deutsches Reich 1938-1945, Aushilfsausgaben 1945 inkl. 
Grazer Ausgabe, 1946 Blitz und Maske ungest., Renner ungez. als postfr. Serie, 1953 Vögel 
postfr. sowie Portomarken. Ein ansprechendes Objekt, zahlreiche Signaturen, Befunde und 
Atteste, in zwei Alben. 		     1'500 (€ 1'335)
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1850/1970: Sammlung mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest., dabei ein paar bessere 
Werte aus den ersten Jahren, kompl. Serien aus der Zwischenkriegszeit, Zeitungsmarken, 
Flugpostwerte, Portomarken, österr. Post in der Levante, Feldpostmarken sowie etwas 
Bosnien und Herzegowina, gemischte Qualität, in einem Einsteckbuch. 		     850 (€ 755)
1850/1985: Sammlung resp. Lot mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest. ab der 1. 
Ausgabe, dabei ein paar bessere Werte und kompl. Serien, Kleinbogen, Portomarken, 
Feldpostausgaben und auch ein paar Bedarfsbelege, in guter bis gemischter (1850/80) 
Erhaltung, in vier Einsteckbüchern. 		     200 (€ 180)
1867: Spezialisierte Sammlung hunderter vorab gest. Marken, 3 Kr. bis 15 Kr. im groben 
und feinen Druck, dabei Farb- und Papierproben, Abklatsche, Wasserzeichen, Einheiten, 
auch auf Briefstücken, grosse Vielfalt versch. Stempel aus den versch. Kronländern, blaue 
Entwertungen; Fingerhutstp. sowie Postkarten-Ganzsache mit 5 Kr.-Fehldruck ungebraucht 
und mit überklebter 2 Kr.-Freimarke. 		     500 (€ 445)
1867/1960: Lot mit einigen Tausend losen Marken gest./ungest.in Pergamintüten, dabei 
Freimarken, Portomarken, ein paar Viererblocks, geschnittene Marken und anderes mehr, in 
einer Schachtel. 		     Gebot (€ Offer)
Telegraphenmarken 1874/75: Franz Joseph 20 Kr., 25 Kr., 50 Kr., 1 fl. und 2 fl. im 
Kupferdruck als Teilsatz in Bogenteilen resp. mehrfach als Einzelmarken in postfr. 
Erhaltung ANK = € 4'250. 		     

11,12,
14,16,17 ** 500 (€ 445)

1880/1980: Lot bzw. kl. Lagerbestand mit einigen Tausend losen Marken gest./ungest.
oder postfr., meist kl. Werte und Serien, viele Viererblocks, weniges vor 1880, dazu 
grosse Anzahl Briefe, Karten, Ganzsachen und FDC's nach dem 2. WK, in 13 Alben und 
Einsteckbüchern. 		     300 (€ 265)
1908: Regierungsjubiläum: Neun versch. Werte, dabei 25-35 H., je 100 Stück postfrisch in 
gefalteten Bogen ANK = € 14'250. 		    140x/149x ** 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1933/53: Lot acht gest./ungest. Marken, ein Briefstück und ein Brief, dabei WIPA, beide 
Papiere auf Einschreiben 1933 mit Sonderst. der Ausstellung nach Salzburg, Dollfuss postfr. 
und 1953 Vögel gestempelt. Drei Atteste Mi = € 2'900. 		     250 (€ 225)
1945/93. Fast kompl. Sammlung mit einigen Hundert vorab postfr. Marken mit den 
Ausgaben nach dem 2. WK, dabei Grazer- und Gitter-Aufdrucke, Vögel, Portomarken und 
ein paar Gedenkblocks, in zwei Leuchtturm-Alben. 		     */** 250 (€ 225)
1959/64: Lot mit vier waagr. postfr. Paaren, alles EUROPA-Ausgaben mit Abart: ungezähnt 
Mi = € 3'600. 		    1059/73U ** 350 (€ 310)
1850/1938: Sammlung gest., bis auf wenige Spitzenwerte in den Serien komplett, die klass. 
Ausgaben in guter Erhaltung mit teils roten Stp.,  Rotarier Satz auf R-Karte nach Dresden, 
FIS I und II, WIPA Blockausgabe ungest. plus Einzelwert auf Karte sowie Dollfuss. 
Insgesamt 45 Werte mit Befund oder sign. Ferchenbauer, Rismondo. Michel nach Angabe = € 14'780 
Ex Rheingold Sammlung 		     Gebot (Offer)
1770/1858ca: Lot fünf Belege, dabei Kaiserbrief mit grosser Siegeloblate von Kaiser Franz 
I and Ludwig Eberhard von Gemmingen-Hornberg, Blauer Merkur auf Zeitungsschleife, 
1858 15 Kr. blau und 10 Kr. braun rücks., beide Typ I im ersten Monat der Verwendung 
auf Einschreibebrief mit rotem Wienstp. nach Debrecen, 1911 Postkarte Wien nach Rangun 
Burma, mehrfach nachgesandt und dann retourniert sowie 1900 österreichisches Postamt in 
Jerusalem nach Dresden. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1878/1920ca.: Lot 700 Postbegleitadressen mit kurzer Beschreibung des Einlieferers, aus 
oder über die KuK Monarchie in die Schweiz gelaufen mit und ohne Nachnahme, dabei 
markenlose Begleitadressen vor 1890 Ersatz-Postbegleitadressen der schweizerischen 
Postverwaltung, Frankaturen mit hohen Kronen-Werten, Perfin-Frankaturen, umfangreiche 
Zollvermerke, weiterhin acht intakte internationale Post-Begleitadressen mit noch 
anhängender Nachnahmepostanweisung von Wien nach Zumikon von der Korrespondenz 
aus Ferchenbauer III, S. 492, ein interessantes Los. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
1878/1939ca.: Lot 635 Internationale Postbegleitadressen, jede mit kurzer Beschreibung des 
Einlieferers, aus Österreich-Ungarn resp. der Republik Österreich in versch. europäische 
Länder gelaufen, mit und ohne Nachnahme, Frankaturen mit hohen Kronen-Werten, 
Ersatz-Postbegleitadressen, Perfin-Frankaturen, dabei Destination Serbien / SHS (138), 
Osmanisches Reich (126) mit Konstantinopel, Damaskus, Aleppo, Smyrna und Samsun, 
auch eine Adresse 1890 vom österreichischen Postamt in Smyrna nach Wien, Deutsches 
Reich (101), Belgien (86), Dänemark (36), Italien (14), Frankreich (20), Grossbritannien, 
Niederlande (10), Norwegen (5), Schweden (32), Russland mit Finland & Polen (23), 
Rumänien (32), Bulgarien (7) und Montenegro (3). 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1879/1920ca.: Lot 1'200 Postbegleitadressen, jede mit kurzer Beschreibung des Einlieferers, 
innerhalb der KuK Monarchie gelaufen, viel Österreich, aber auch von und nach Böhmen, 
Galizien, Ungarn, Kroatien und Bosnien-Herzegovina, dabei markenlose Begleitadressen 
vor 1890 und danach von Behörde zu Behörde, mit und ohne Nachnahme, private Adressen 
mit Wertzeicheneindruck, abgebildet in Ferchenbauer III, S. 493, Frankaturen mit hohen 
Kronen-Werten, Ersatz-Postbegleitadressen, Perfin-Frankaturen, Adressen von der Feldpost, 
weiterhin 200 Frachtbriefe mit entsprechenden Fiskalmarken, Nachfrageschreiben 1894 und 
1916, Aufgabe-Rezepissen, Rückmeldungen. Eine aussergewöhnliche Zusammenstellung, 
die man so nur selten zu sehen bekommt, ein Los für den Experten, sorgfältige Besichtigung 
zahlt sich aus. 		     6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1880/1939ca.: Lot 60 Briefe von oder nach Österreich, dabei 1881 Einschreiben in die 
Schweiz, 1915 telegraphische Postanweisung, 1874 Postanweisung, 1877 Nachnahme-
Karte, weiterhin eingehende Post mit Taxierungen resp. Weiterfrankaturen und Flugpost 
(36) mit 1928 Flug in den Irak, 1931 nach Indien, 1937 nach Lybien. Ein interessantes 
Los. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1885/1920ca.: Lot 100 Internationale Postbegleitadressen, jede mit kurzer Beschreibung des 
Einlieferers, aus Österreich-Ungarn resp. der Republik Österreich nach Übersee gelaufen, 
mit und ohne Nachnahme, Frankaturen mit hohen Kronen-Werten, Perfin-Frankaturen, 
dabei Destination USA (96), Japan, Mexiko, Argentinien und Brasilien. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1903/60ca: Lot 250 Belege dabei Judaika, Expressbrief mit 1915 Hilfsausgabe, 1918 
Flugpost Lemberg - Wien, Feldpost Bosnien, Satzbriefe wie 1921 Hochwasserhilfe, 
1922 Komponisten, 1923 Ersttag Landeshauptstädte, 1925 Flugpostmarken, 1930 
Ersttag Lungenheilstätten, 1931 Dichter und Rotary, 1932 Maler, 1933 FIS und 
Katholikentag,  Anschlussbelege, 1945 Aushilfsausgabe und Ersttag Wohlfahrtswerk, 
1946 Renner auf gelbem Japanpapier (2), einmal vom Ersttag, Ersttag Stephansdom, 
Ersttag Pferderennen, 1948 Ersttage Olympia, Persönlichkeiten, Wiederaufbau, Blumen, 
Künstlerhaus Wien, Salzburger Dom, 1949 Ersttag Kindheit, spätere Ausgaben Trachten & 
Vögel. Schönes, hochwertiges Lot. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
Ephemera Österreich und Ungarn 1837/1950ca.: Lot 90 Dokumente, Briefe, Bescheinigungen, 
Schuldverschreibungen, Vignetten, Wechsel, Zeitungen mit Stempelmarken, Rechnungen z. 
T. mit Fiskalmarken, Photographien, Aktien, Rechnungen, Waffenpass, dabei auch Tabulae 
Numismaticae Hungariae et Transsilvaniae, Originalphotographien Weltausstellung Wien 
1873, weiterhin Dokumente mit Bezug zur Levante wie Lloyd Austriaco Anschlag Triest 
1837 oder Urkunde Pilgerhaus Jerusalem. Ein sehr vielfältiger Posten, viel mit Bezug zum 
Osmanischen Reich, muss angesehen werden. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
Lot elf Bücher, dabei Paketpost-Tarif des k.k. Handelsministeriums der Jahre 1900 und 
1904, Weber - Bosnien-Herzegovina 1812-1920 Stempel-Kompendium, beide Bände, 
Rainer - Paketpost 1904-1918, Jubiläumsausgabe 1908, Kriegs-Freimarkenausgabe 1916-
1918, Ferchenbauer - Österreich 1850-1918, Wien 1999, Hörter - Fahrpost Deutschland 
1808-1923, Bruns -  Altdeutschland Fahrpostbriefe 1824-1874 sowie Vogt - Zollstempel der 
Schweiz auf Paketkarten. 		     Gebot (Offer)

Österreich - Bosnien-Herzegowina (Republik)

1900 (Jan-April): Proof sheet for 20 h. value printed in dull rose, imperforate on gummed 
paper, somewhat creased and deliberately defaced with blue crayons crosses and by file 
punch-holes against re-use. Nevertheless a rare and most unusual Proof sheet.
 		     16 Proof 4** 300 (€ 265)
1879/1916: Lot neun Belege, Ganzsachen & Postkarten, dabei 1879 Feldpostbrief 
mit 'Feldpost-Expositur No. 18', 1890 markenloser Feldpostbrief Plevke nach Wien, 
Portomarken auf österreichischer Paketkarte und 1889 Postbegleitadresse Mostar. 	
	    6 500 (€ 445)
1879/1918: Specialised collection with first issue carefully sorted by perforation, primarily 
used but some better unused noted, Die Proofs in black on card paper for all nine values 
from 1 kr. - 50 kr., 1900 unused and used with perf. study, Die Proofs in black for 10, 35, 45 
and 50 h. values, 1904 Postage Due set unused (2) and Proofs on card paper for all values 
in black & yellow, 1906 issue unused and used in quantity, the set imperforate with some 
duplication, 1910 pictorial issue with imperf. Proofs in issued and some in unissued colours 
incl. 5 h., 10 h and 25 h. in blocks of four, 1912 with set of three imperforate, 1912 definitive 
set to 10 k. used with useful duplication of unused and used, 1916 definitive set unused and 
used, 1916 Postage Due set unused, 1917 set of three in unused imperf. pairs, 1917 set of 
18 unused (2) and complete set imperforate together with Proof of Karl I vignette in green, 
1918 Karl & Zita issue set of three with imperf. pairs in grey, Yugoslavia 1918 issue with 
blocks and varieties incl. double and inverted surcharges, Albania collection with some 
useful middle period etc. Condition varies but generally fine. 		     64 500 (€ 445)
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1739 (Feb 4): Military entire from a Captain at 'Fort Delgeradt' carried by Military Courrier 
to Vienna and thence by post to Wetzlar with manuscript 'De Vienne' in red crayon, with 
fascinating contents: "many have succumbed...what with the Plague and a fatal War we 
know have a fearful Earthquake which has destroyed two casements and split the wall so 
badly that all hands must be set to repairing it in time for the Enemy whose progress is 
reported daily...God Almighty heed us in this accursed land...". Disinfected at Semlin with 
two red wax seals on reverse showing the cypher 'CI' of Charles VI (Carolus Imperator). A 
marvellous and extraordinary entire.
Note: Austrian Troops occupied Belgrade from 1718 until 1739. The Ottoman Turkish 
forces occupied Belgrade some three weeks after this letter was written.  		     6 500 (€ 445)
1783 (July 10): Entire letter from Constantinople to London with manuscript on reverse 
"Franco 10 para" in manuscript, opened and resealed for disinfection at Semlin with near 
complete red wax seal SIGILLUM SANITATIS and Arms. Reverse with London Bishop 
Mark of arrival (Aug 11) in black and charged 1 s.' due upon receipt. A scarce entire with 
fascinating content "we are in daily expectation of a Declaration of War against Russia, who 
is making a continual encroachment on the territories belonging to this Empire..." - Russia 
annexed the Crimea in 1783. 		    6 150 (€ 135)
1783 (Oct 14): Entire letter from Constantinople to Venice via Vienna, reverse with 
manuscript '10 paras' in ink with, above, SIGILLUM SANITATIS complete red wax seal 
applied in Semlin at Quarantine Station, a further wafer seal being applied upon arrival in 
Venice. A fine and early entire in superb quality. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
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Austrian Levant - Disinfected Mail

Corinphila are proud to present this Exhibit, suitably lotted, showing the development of Disinfection 
in the Austrian Empire through it's handstruck cachets and wax seals. Many of the letters here are 
disinfected due to the 1816-1851 Cholera Pandemic. The speed and scale of the spread of this 
disease was, by any standards, catastrophic. For example, over 250'000 people were infected of 
which an estimated 100'000 died in Russia alone between 1829 and 1831. Western Europe was 
not exempt either: with 20'000 lives lost in Paris and over 6'500 in London from this epidemic in 
1831. Philatelic references throughout are from the owner's research, 'Pratique' the Journal of the 
Disinfected Mail Study Circle edited by V. Dennis Vandervelde and 'Disinfected Mail' by Dr. K. F. 
Meyer (1962)
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'infected' mail
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1802 (July 24): Entire letter from Constantinople to Paris with mention of one of Napoleon 
Bonaparte's sister's in the text, mailed via Vienna and resealed with disinfection seal of 
Mehadia (Romania) with SANITATIS and Arms of the City in red on reverse (unrecorded). 
The Mails may have been diverted from the usual Semlin routing due to a local insurrection. 
Reverse with manuscript "arrivée en cet état à la Diréction Générale" and signed (and  most 
probably opened by the Censor on the Austrian frontier). Struck on obverse with 'd'autriche' 
transit in black at Augsburg. Extremely rare and most interesting entire. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1819 (April 10): Entire letter from Constantinople to Trieste opened for disinfection, 
scorched and vinegar splashed, resealed with SIGIL SANITATIS ROTHEN TURM red 
wax seal and fair strike of circular NETTO DI FUORA E SPORCO DI DENTRO in black. 
Trieste arrival alongside (May 10). Entire opens well for Exhibit display. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1821 (July 14): Entire letter from Smyrna to Trieste without postal markings but opened 
and resealed for disinfection at Schuppanek with fine red wax seal 'K. K. SCHUPP. 
CONTUMAZ' (Imperial Royal Schupp. Quarantine Office), the Office being just north of 
Alt-Orsova on the Hungarian border. Rare and we would welcome further information on 
this Office which may have been open for lees than a year. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1827 (Oct 3): Entire letter from Constantinople to Trieste, disinfected at Rothenturn and 
reasealed with SANITATIS ROTHENTURN red wax seal, with manuscript '10' batch number, 
disinfected again on arrival in Trieste with small part of San Carlo Quarantine red wax seal. 
In 1827 the Balkans were in a revolutionary ferment and the border was closed at Belgrade 
(Semlin), mail was instead re-routed via Bucharest and Rothenturn. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1831: Military wrapper without origin, mailed to Verona, disinfected by scorching and 
struck of front with superb "Netto di fuori e / Netto di dentro" in red (Clean outside and 
inside) applied in Peklin (Meyer page 101). Reverse with Verona two line dated arrival (Nov 
2) and split but complete red wax seal with Coat of Arms and lettered 'FI' (Ferdinandus 
Imperator). 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1831c.: Front and part back of Military cover probably from Bosnia to Vicenza, disinfected 
in transit at Knin with framed 'Netto du fuora e netto di dentro" in red with framed ZARA 
handstamp above in red. Marked as 'L4' in manusctipr (4 Lot) but carried free as Official 
mail. Meyer describes a similar usage on page 90. Rare. 		     6(6) 200 (€ 180)
1831 (Feb 25): Entire letter from Eperies to Steyr endorsed 'p. Wien', disinfected in transit 
at Bruck an der Leithe with punch holes and large part oval 'K. K. SANITAETSANSTALT 
BRUCK / a/L netto di fuora e di dentro' in black with red wax seal adjacent (Royal Imperial 
Health Office Bruck) and rated '14' kreuzer to pay on arrivaL A fine example of this scarce 
marking (Meyer page 82). 		     6 100 (€ 90)
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1831 (June 20): Entire letter from Brody (Galicia) to Müchelsdorf endorsed 'par Linz', 
struck with oval BRODY / IN GALITZ despatch in black, disinfected with fine punch 
holes and flap showing rare circular "K. K. mil. Sanitäts Cordons Brody" handstamp (Royal 
Imperial Military Health Cordons, Brody) in black (Meyer page 79). Charged 28 kreuzer due in 
red manuscript on arrival (June 29). A scarce marking. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (July 13): Entire letter from Taganrog, Russia to Nice, Savoy disinfected in transit 
at Kenty (Poland) with oval framed "Netto di fuora / e di dentro" (Cleaned outside and 
inside) applied in black on reverse (Meyer page 81, who records a similar letter from this 
correspondence). Faint black Taganrog despatch cds below and part red wax reseal. 'Russie' 
origin marking in black and straight line NOVARA in black on front of a scarce entire. 	
	    6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (July 13): Entire letter from Odessa, Russia to Trieste disinfected in transit at Kenty 
(Poland) with oval framed "Netto di fuora / e di dentro" (Cleaned outside and inside) 
applied in black on reverse (Meyer page 81) and Post Office large red wax seal applied for reseal. 
Odessa despatch cds in black also on reverse and obverse with 'Russie' origin marking in 
black. Triest arrival (Aug 10) where charged '28' kreuzer due in red crayon. A fine and scarce 
entire. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (Aug 13): Entire letter from Eisenstadt to Vienna via Groshöflein disinfected with large 
punch holes with large red wax seal K. K. SANITAETS - ANSTALT ZU WAMPERSDORF 
NETTO DI FUORA E DI DENTRO (Royal Imperial Health - Office Wampersdorf Clean 
Outside and Inside), with Vienna arrival (Aug 15) alongside in black. Scarce and very fine. 	
	    6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (Sept 15): Entire letter from Vienna to Merrzuschlag with interesting contents regarding 
the Cholera epidemic, rastel puched with punch holes and struck with fine WIEN despatch 
handstamp in red. The Vienna rastel was only used in 1831 during the first epidemic, no 
handstamps were used. Signed Puschmann. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1831 (Sept 26): Entire letter from Oedenburg to Neuberg with oval OEDEN / BURG 
despatch handstamp in black, disinfected with large punch holes with large oval K. K. 
SANITAETS - ANSTALT ZU WAMPERSDORF NETTO DI FUORA E DI DENTRO 
(Royal Imperial Health - Office Wampersdorf Clean Outside and Inside) handstamp in black 
and part red wax seal on reverse. Re-rated to 4 kr. due on arrival from 6 kr. Opens well for 
display, a scarce and very fine entire. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (Sept 28): Military cover from Bruck to Gratz, disinfected on despatch at Bruck an der 
Leithe with punch holes and large part oval 'K. K. SANITAETSANSTALT BRUCK / a/L 
netto di fuora e di dentro' in black with small red wax seal adjacent (Royal Imperial Health 
Office Bruck). A fine example of this scarce marking (Meyer page 82). 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1831 (Oct 8): Entire letter from Pinkafeld to Gratz with fine oval GÜNS transit in black, 
opened and disinfected at Fürstenfeld in transit with two line NETTO DI FUORA / E DI 
DENTRO struck in black (Clean outside and inside). Reverse with most part red wax seal 
of Fürstenfeld Quarantine. A fine entire that opens well for display. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1831 (Oct 30): Entire letter from Vienna to Innsbruck, Tyrol without punch holes, struck on 
reverse with fine oval NETTO / DI / FUORA (Clean Outside) across flap struck in black. 
Rare and fine, unrecorded by Meyer, probably struck at Habach-Litzelfeld. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1831 (Dec): Entire letter from Vienna to Botzen / Bolzano struck with WIEN despatch 
handstamp in red, disinfected by fine punch rastel holes and struck on flap with oval framed 
"Netto di fuora / e di dentro" (Clean outside and inside) in black (Meyer page 84). Bozano 
arrival (Jan 3, 1832). It is unclear where the Quarantine was based, this cachet attributed to 
Kitzbuhel by Meyer but it may have been located at Habach. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1831 (Dec 21): Official partly pre-printed wrapper from Laibach to Venice and marked 
'Cholera' internally, rated '3 Lot' in manuscript, scorched for disinfection and struck with 
framed "Netto di fuora e / Netto di dentro" in red (Clean outside and inside), applied in 
Peklin. Reverse with wafer seal and part red wax seals (4). Scarce and fine.
Note: This type of cachet was also used at Muggia, Storie and Trieste. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1832 (Jan 4): Entire letter from Steyr to Paris struck with faint STEYR despatch handstamp 
in black, prepaid to the border, disinfected and struck on flap with oval framed "Netto di 
fuora / e di dentro" (Clean outside and inside) in black (Meyer page 84). Oval 'Autriche / P. 
Huningue' in red on front and reverse with Paris arrival (Jan 17) in blue where charged '15' 
décimes. It is unclear where the Quarantine was based, this cachet attributed to Kitzbuhel 
by Meyer but it may have been located at Habach.
Provenance: Collection Dr. Meyer. Illustrated on page 85 of 'Disinfected Mail'.
 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1832 (Feb 23): Entire letter from Vienna to Bolzano (Botzen) with WIEN despatch in red, 
punch holes, struck on reverse with fine oval NETTO / DI DENTR / E DI FUORA (Clean 
Outside and Inside) struck on reverse in black. Rare and fine entire that displays well, 
unrecorded by Meyer, probably struck at Habach-Litzelfeld Quarantine. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
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1832 (March 5): Entire letter from Smyrna to Verviers, Belgium, disinfected in transit at 
Semlin and struck on reverse with unique two line "Geräuchert viom Contumaz-Amte / zu 
SEMLIN am ...1832" in (Fumigated by the Quarantine Office). Wax reseals missing and 
obverse with 'Turquie' origin marking in black. Verviers arrival docketed internally (April 
4). Rare and unrecorded handstamp - the sole known usage with this 'typeface'.
 		     6 150 (€ 135)

1832 (March 20): Entire letter from Constantinople to Amsterdam via Verviers, disinfected 
at Semlin with two line "Geräuchert vom Contumaz-Amte / zu SEMLIN 5 April 1832" in 
black (Disinfected at the Semlin Quarantine Office), with obverse showing 'Turquie' origin 
handstamp (Van der Linden fig. 2870B) in black. Disinfected for a second time in Verviers where it 
was opened and resealed with pink label (missing due to opening the letter) but with the 
signature of the Inspector, Dr. Friapoul, intact. Rare.
Note: A photocopy of an intact pink disinfection label with the full wording and a further 
cover from this correspondence (courtesy Carmichael & Todd) are enclosed with the lot. 	   6 250 (€ 225)
1832 (March 21): Entire from Vienna to Innischen, Tyrol with WIEN despatch in red and 
charged '14' kreuzer in red crayon, punched for disinfection and struck on flap with circular 
"K. K. CONTUMAZ ZU NOERSACH IN TIROL / Rein von innen und aussen" in blue 
(Clean inside and outside), together with December 1831 entire from Leoben to Welsberg, 
Tyrol sent registered with poorer strike of the same cachet. Rare. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1832 (April 22): Cover from Villach to Venice, disinfected and struck with unrecorded 
oval NETTO DENTRO E FUORI in black (Clean outside and inside) probably applied in 
Pordenone. However, the cover is accompanied by a 1980 cutting from the Postal History 
Journal with an article by L. Marson attributing this handstamp to Pontebba.
 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1832 (Aug 18): Entire letter from Smyrna to Verviers, Belgium, disinfected in transit at 
Semlin and struck on reverse with fine two line "Geräuchert viom Contumaz-Amte / zu 
SEMLIN am 5.7 ber 1832" in (Fumigated by the Quarantine Office). Complete red wax 
reseal  at right and obverse with 'Turquie' origin marking in black. Verviers arrival in red 
(Sept 18). Exceptional and rare. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1832 (Dec 27): Entire letter from Constantinople to Vienna, disinfected at Semlin in transit 
and struck on reverse with two line "Geräuchert vom Contumaz-Amte / zu SEMLIN am 10 
Januar 1833" in black (Fumigated by the Quarantine Office). Vienna arrival (Jan 15, 1833) 
alongside. Superb and very scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1833 (June 5): Entire letter from Constantinople to Vienna, disinfected at Semlin in 
transit (and presumably held) and struck on reverse with italic two line "Geräuchert vom 
Contumaz-Amte / zu SEMLIN am 17 July 1833" in black (Fumigated by the Quarantine 
Office) with part red wax reseal below. Vienna arrival (July 12) alongside. Superb and very 
scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1833 (Aug 8): Official entire letter from Semlin to Pancsova, crossed to denote prepayment 
(with ledger charge 2 kr.), struck on front with circular "Sigillum Sanitatis / Semlin' eagle 
departmental cachet in black (unrecorded) and struck with oval SEMLIN handstamp in 
red. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1836 (July 20): Entire letter from Syra, Greece to Trieste without postal markings and rated 
at top '1½ x 4½' in manuscript (three times the 1½ kr. disinfection charge), disinfected 
on arrival in Trieste with complete red wax seal   S DEL LAZZARETTO DI S. TER DI 
TRIESTE (Seal of the Lazaret of Santa Theresa in Trieste). Fresh and very fine. 	
	    6 100 (€ 90)
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1836 (Aug 22): Entire letter from Triest to Livorno struck with part 'V. Trieste' in blue at 
upper right and fine oval MAGISTRATO CENTRALE DI SANITA / DI TRIESTE in black, 
opened for disinfection at the San Rocco, Leghorn Quarantine station and heavily scorched 
for disinfection. Reverse with LAZZARETTO SAN / ROCCO DI LIVORNO in black and 
large red wax seal of the Lazaret (Meyer pages 188-189). Charged '6' crazie due upon arrival. A fine 
and interesting entire. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1838 (Nov 12): Entire letter from Marianopol, Russia to Genova, struck on reverse with 
two line dated despatch in black. Disinfected in transit at Brody (Galicia) with rastel punch 
holes and rare manuscript "Netto di fuora / c. a. Brody 24/11" in ink.Oval red 'LT' on front 
and Genova arrival (Dec 7) in red. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1839/42: Entire letters (2) from Constantinople to Leipzig, Saxony or Trieste; with February 
1839 entire to Leipzig written in english disinfected at Semlin with circular cachet in 
black, the 1842 entire with a wonderful impression of circular 'Neto di Fuora di Dentro' 
Semlin disinfection cachet in black, part red wax seals and two strikes of 'Turquie' origin 
handstamp. 		     6 120 (€ 105)

1840 (Jan 22): Entire letter from the Austrian Consul in Alexandria, Egypt to the Quarantine 
authorities in Venice with large red Consular seal on reverse (the letter reports the outbreak 
of Plague in Egypt in January 14 and 'as from that date all Pratique is issued foul'. Punched 
for disinfection at Muggia and struck with framed "Netto di fuora e / Netto di dentro" 
framed cachet in red (Meyer page 101) and struck with further red wax seal probably applied at 
St. Therea Quarantine, Trieste. A fine and rare entire. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1840 (Sept 16): Entire letter from Alexandria, Egypt to Steyr, Austria, sent via Trieste where 
disinfected with red wax seal on reverse of San Marco Quarantine, manusccript Forwarding 
Agent 'Jacob Brenner in Triest 6/10/40' and sent on to Steyr with two line dated arrival in 
black on reverse (Oct 12). 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1844 (Feb 23): Entire letter from Constainople to Trieste endorsed 'col vapore' at top, struck 
on despatch by scarce Austrian P.O. CONSTANTINOPEL straight line handstamp (only 
used on mail sent to Trieste by sea). Triest arrival cds (March 11) on reverse. The entire was 
disinfected in Trieste at the Lazaretto of St. Theresa with bladed slits and by sulphur fumes 
having been placed in a drum filled with steam. This method was discontinued but was to be 
brought back into use in 1860. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1853: Entire letter from Galatz to Genova struck with two line GALLATZ / 27. JUN despatch 
datestamp in blue, mailed via Alt-Orsova with datestamp (1/7) in black and disinfected there 
with manuscript on reverse "Gereiniget Rastel" (Cleaned Quarantine) with punch holes. 
Charged 1 lire 10 centesemi due on receipt (July 9). A rare cover, as far as we are aware the 
sole example recorded with this endorsement.
Note: Whilst Cholera had, by 1851 been recognised as a water-borne infection and many 
Austrian Quarantines had abandoned the punch or scorch procedures, the Austrian Lloyd's 
decision to sail fast passenger services up the Danube from the Black Sea caused near panic 
and Alt-Orsova hurriedly re-installed disinfection procedures. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
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1856: Entire letter from Galatz to Marseilles endorsed 'voie de Vienna vapeur' struck with 
two line GALLATZ / 14. JUN despatch datestamp in black, mailed via Alt-Orsova and 
disinfected there with circular dated "Gereiniget b. k. k. Rastelamte ALT-ORSOVA 17/6" 
(Disinfected at the Royal Imperial Rastel Office) with punch holes (Mayer page 44). Charged 16 
décimes due on receipt (June 28). A fine and scarce entire. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1856: Entire letter from Ibraila to Marseilles struck with two line IBRAILA / 24. GIU 
despatch datestamp in black, mailed via Alt-Orsova and disinfected there with circular dated 
"Gereiniget b. k. k. Rastelamte ALT-ORSOVA 27/6" (Disinfected at the Royal Imperial 
Rastel Office) with punch holes (Mayer page 44). Transits of Pesth, Paris and French TPO's and 
charged 10 décimes due on receipt (July 4). A fine and scarce entire. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

1859: Entire letter from Galatz to Vienna struck with circular GALLATZ despatch 
datestamp (15/7) in blue, mailed via Alt-Orsova and disinfected there with oval dated "ALT-
ORSOVAER RASTELAMT / Durchgelassen / Personen / 16/7" (Alt-Orsova Quarantine 
Office / Passed / Persons) with punch holes. Charged 30 kreuzer double Levant rate due 
upon receipt (July 21). This was probably a handstamp for Passports as opposed to the Mail 
and a very rare unrecorded usage. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1860: Entire letter from Belgrade to Gratz struck on despatch with Austrian P.O. BELGRAD 
/ 23 AUG despatch in black and disinfected at Semlin (23/8) with punch holes and oval 
NETTO DI FUORA E DI DENTRO with Eagle Arms cachet in centre (Meyer page 68). Reverse 
with Gratz arrival (Aug 26). Rated originally as internal mail (10 kr.) and altered to correct 
15 kreuzer due in manuscript. Rare and late usage of this cachet. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1879: Stampless Money Letter from Szczakowa (April 15) mailed to Vienna charged '33 
kr.' in manuscript, disinfected with two large red wax seals "K. K. Grenz Post-Amt in 
Szczakowa Am Bahnhof' (Royal Imperial Border Post Office, Railway Station Szczakowa) 
and perforated yellow label appled "Verwahrungs - Siegel / Wegen Desinfection / K. K. 
Postamt Szczakowa" (Safet Seal on account of disinfection. Royal Imperial Postal Office) 
with thimble datestamp below. Tiny opening tear on front but a very scarce and most 
attractive cover. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1808/1917: Collection (19 items) with 1808 entire to Treviso with SANITA / TAGLIAMENTO 
in brown (Meyer page 268), 1831 entire from Venice disinfected at Hocheben, 1839 entires 
from Constantinople with Semlin disinfection cachets, 1832 entire with oval 'SANITÀ DI 
PONTEBBA / Netto di fuori e di dentro' in black, 1840 Bill of Exchange with Semlin 
circular disinfection cachet, 1850c. envelope to Heidelberg, Baden from Constantinople 
and 1851 entire from Salonika each with Semlin disinfection, 1917 Military cover and card 
with DESINFIZIERT cachets in red and 1917 Military de-lousing and Venereal Disease 
certificate issued by the Military in Scutari, Albania. 		     6 350 (€ 310)
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Holyland 1861: Austria 5 kr. red (3), 10 kr. dark-brown and 15 kr. dark-blue (slight 
folds), all with fresh colours and good perfs., well embossed examples, tied by three 
"GERUSALEMME 24 / 7" cds's (Müller 25a, listed not earlier than the Arms definitives) in blue to piece. 
Regarding to Mr. Ferchenbauer this is the only usage of Austrian kreuzer stamps of the 1861 
definitive issue in the Holyland prior to the introduction of the 1863/64 soldi definitives, an 
attractive and most interesting precursor usage. Certs. Eichele (2014); Ferchenbauer (2016) 
Ferchenbauer = RRR.
Provenance: Houser collection. 		     

Austria 20+ 
21+ 22 5 3'000 (€ 2'670)

Romania 1863: 10 Kr. blue and 15 Kr. brown, both perf. 14, tied by "BUKAREST 29/4" 
(1864) cds in black (Tchilibghirian & Stephen fig. 713) to registered envelope with "RECOM." 
alongside, sent to Constantinople, reverse with "CONSTANTINOPLE 3/5" arrival cds in 
black. Some perf. toning and upper flap with 10 kr. registration stamp missing, but a rare 
usage of the narrow perorated Eagle definitive in Bucharest. 		     V17,V18 6 200 (€ 180)
1864: 2 so. dark-yellow perf. 9½ in a block of four, fresh colour and well embossed, cancelled 
by two "CONSTANTINOPEL 16/7" datestamps. Some nibbed perfs. and partial perforation 
separation, but a fresh and appealing unit, cert. Ferchenbauer (2017) Sassone 41/Ferchenbauer = € 
2'800. 		     V19 4 500 (€ 445)
1864: 2 so. dark-yellow perf. 9½ in a horiz. pair, fresh colour, good colours and well 
embossed,  tied by crisp three line "LETTERE ARRIVATE / COL VAPORE / DAL 
LEVANTE" datestamp (Müller 103e = 48 Punkte) to part printed matter front, showing carantine 
slit and sent to Orebich. A fresh and most attractive pair, signed Fulpius; cert. Ferchenbauer 
(2017) Sassone 41/Ferchenbauer = € 1'625. 		     V19 5 350 (€ 310)
1864: Lombardo-Veneto 3 so. bright green and 15 so. bright brown both perf. 9½, both well 
embossed in mixed franking with Austrian Levant 1867 10 so. blue coarse whiskers, with 
fresh colours and overall fine perfs., tied by "LLOYD AGENZIE CONSTANTONOPOLI 
2 / 1" (1869) datestamp to entire with PD in red and framed "PIROSCAFI POSTALI 
ITALIANI" alongside, sent to Livorno, reverse with Brindisi transit and arrival datestamps 
(8 GEN. 69). Some clipped perfs. of the 15 so., but a rare combination and an attractive 
item. Cert. Ferchenbauer (2013) Ferchenbauer = € 3'200. 		    

V20+ V23+ 
4/I 6 500 (€ 445)

1876: 10 so. blue in a block of four, fresh colour, cancelled by central  "SPED. POST: PRESSO 
LLOYD / SMIRNE 31 / 12 / 81" datestamp. A minute corner bend at base left and two nibbed 
perfs., but a fresh and appealing unit, signed Ferchenbauer Ferchenbauer = € 2'400. 		     4/II 4 400 (€ 355)
1867: 50 so. brown coarse whiskers, a mass franking of 14 examples incl. two hor. pairs, 
fresh colour and overall good perfs  (one stamp with perf. cut away at top left), tied by 
clear "CONSTANTINOPEL 31 / 1 82" to piece. The largest multiple of the 50 so. listed in 
Ferchenbauer consists of three stamps, an enormous usage, presumably one of the highest 
frankings of the Austrian Levant, signed E. Müller; certs. E. Diena (1992); Ferchenbauer 
(2017). 		     7/I 5 2'400 (€ 2'135)
1875: Entire letter from the Austrian Consul in Odessa with oval Consular handstamps in blue 
on front and reverse, cancelled in transit with superb KUSTENDJE / TURQUIE datestamp 
(Jan 12) in black (Tchilinghirian fig. 846). Reverse with Austrian P.O. in Constantinople (Jan 13) and 
two Vienna arrival datestamps. Scarce and most attractive usage. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1883: Freimarken Wappenzeichnungen 10 So. - 50 So., alle drei Werte in kompl. Bogen zu 100 
Marken in postfr. Erhaltung (Perforation teils vorgetrennt) Mi = € 1'300 / ANK = € 1'300. 		     11-13 ** 250 (€ 225)
1913/14: Lot zwei Begleitadressen nach New York frankiert mit Ausgabe 1908 
Regierungsjubiläum, dabei Karte von Beirut (7.VI) frankiert mit Paar 2 Pia, 5 und 10 Pia 
als deklarierter Wert von 300 Pia. sowie Karte von "Jerusalem Oesterr. Post   22.II.14", 
beide Karten via Triest und Buchs St. Gallen (Schweiz) weiterbefördert. Seltene Belege von 
Fahrpostsendungen aus der Levante Ferchenbauer = Euro 1'100. 		     63 6 250 (€ 225)
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1683 (Oct 10): Handwritten two page folio letter in latin signed "bonus amicus et Cognatus 
/ Joannes" by Johann III. Sobieski, King of Poland and Grand Duke of Lithuania (1629-
1696), sent to Duke Karl von Hessen-Kassel, with paper-covered seal. Written in the 
military camp in Parkany at the Danube, opposite to the city Gran, today Esztergom in 
Hungary ("in Castris ad Danubium capto Barchan Strigonio oppositis"), four weeks after 
the liberation of Vienna ("post victoriam Viennensem") and one day after his second victory 
over the Turks with a detailed description of the battle. Some toning, cut slightly at the right 
side, but an extraordinary document for every collector interested in Polish, Austrian or 
Turkish history. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1918: 'Pocztówa' and 'Pol. Korp.' 10 k. on Russia 3 k. postal stationery card, horizontally 
creased used example up-rated with March 1918 15 k. blue & brown-lilac tied by neat 'Pol. 
Korp / 2' datestamps (Juen 9) in black. Scarce. Signed Sorani. 		     6 6 400 (€ 355)
1930: First Flight cover flown from Warsaw to Cairo, franked by 1925 Airmail 10 gr. green 
and 30 gr. carmine tied by WARSAWA 19 PORT LOTNICZY cds's (June 6) with fine oval 
cachet for the First Flight POLSKA-Via Vien-INDIA in violet. A fine and scarce Flight, the 
first LOT service to link with the Imperial Airways flights in Vienna and thence to Egypt and 
the East. Cairo arrival (June 11) on reverse. Some aging to perforations but scarce - just 44 
covers flown to Alexandria Müller #85. 		     228+ 231 6 200 (€ 180)

Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 10): Folded lettersheet sent within 
Warsaw Bednarska Street 22/25, bearing circular handstamp HARCERSKA - POCZTA 
with Scouting Movement’s Lily in blue (Gryzewski type 3) together with boxed censor 
cachet CENZURA HARCERSKA and OPLATA UISZCZONA (fee paid), both in blue, 
dated on arrival '10 SIERP. 1944'. Fine and very scarce item. Cert. Petriuk (2017).
The Polish Scout’s Postal Service played a key role in maintaining contact between the 
inhabitants of Warsaw during the 1944 Uprising. Communication was maintained by 
messengers or couriers: 10- to 15-year-old Boy Scouts and Girl Guides of the ‘Grey Ranks’. 
The ‘Grey Ranks' was the wartime name of the Polish Scouting Movement and by the time 
of the Uprising had developed an excellent organisational network. 		     6 750 (€ 670)
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Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 12): Small envelope numbered 
03549 in black together with faded but scarce circular handstamp HARCERSKA - POCZTA 
- CZERNIAKOW with Scouting Movement’s Lily in violet (Gryzewski type 4) together 
with single line datestamp '12 SIERP. 1944' in violet. Address and cancellation faded due to 
humidity, fine and scarce private usage within Warsaw. Cert. Petriuk (2017). The number of 
letters varied between 3,000 to 6,000 daily and reached up to 10,000 letters.
 		     6 500 (€ 445)
Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 16): Folded lettersheet addressed 
to Bednarska St. 17 Apt. 11. showing scarce circular handstamp POCZTA - POLOWA - 
WARSZAWA - PLD with Scouting Movement’s Lily in violet (Gryzewski type 7) together 
with boxed censor cancel CENZURA HARCERSKA and datestamp '16 SIERP. 1944', both 
in violet. Letter numbered 2813 in manuscript red crayon. Fine and scarce. Cert. Petriuk 
(2017). 		     6 500 (€ 445)
Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 22): Folded lettersheet addressed 
to  Dobra Str. 83, Kawiarnia Powisle, bearing scarce circular handstamp HARCERSKA - 
POCZTA - CZERNIAKOW with Scouting Movement’s Lily in violet (Gryzewski type 5) 
together with single line postmark ZAPLACONO in black (= paid) below ('Z' embellished) 
and datestamp in red. Fine and scarce. Cert. Petriuk (2017). 		     6 500 (€ 445)
Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 28): Leaflet addressed to 
Swietojanska 5, Apt. 5 showing fine strike of 'A.K. na BARYKADACH' cds in black 
(Armia Krajowa on the barricades) (Gryzewski type 15) together with military censor 
cachet SPRAWDZONO (Gryzewski type 4) used in Warsawa - Mokotow district. The circle 
datestamp 'm' in use for just nine days only Cert. Petriuk (2017). 		     (6) 500 (€ 445)
Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (Aug. 29): Generalgouvernement 12 
Pfg. stationery card bearing circular handstamp HARCERSKA - POCZTA with Scouting 
Movement’s Lily in violet (Gryzewski type 3) together with in total five date stamps of '14 
SIERP. 1944' in black and '29 SIERP. 1944' in red, addressed within Warsaw to Oboza St. 
11, Apt. 23. A fine and scarce usage. Cert. Petriuk (2017).
Correspondence was limited to 25 words. Post cards and open letters were accepted and 
stamped by the Polish Post Office and delivered after being censored. The post was delivered 
free of charge. However, donations such as books, bandages and food for the injured in 
hospitals were readily accepted. The number of letters varied between 3,000 to 6,000 daily 
and reached 10,000 letters on 13th August. Letters to addressees in the same district were 
delivered on the same day, in districts cut off by the Germans - within 48 hours.  	
	    6 500 (€ 445)
Scout's Post during the Warsaw Uprising 1944 (September): Folded lettersheet addressed 
to Hanka Kokoszka in 4th Company, bearing red 'AK' Fieldpoststamp (AK = Armia Krajowa) 
without denomination issued September 3, 1944  and tied by scarce violet circle handstamp 
HARCERSKA - POCZTA - CZERNIAKOW with Scouting Movement’s Lily (Gryzewski 
type 5) and boxed Censor mark CENZURAOWANE No.14 in black and eagle handstamp 
PIECZEC LISTOWA alongside. Broken folds carefully re-inforced with hinges, a fine and 
possibly unique usage on a fieldpost stamp. Cert. Petriuk (2017).
In September 1944, the Scout Field Post and all its workers were incorporated into the Home 
Army, which is when the "Scout Post" changed its name to "Field Post". On 5th September, 
postage stamps were introduced - a different colour for each of Warsaw's five districts. The 
postal service ceased operating on 3rd October - the day that Warsaw surrendered. 	
	    6 1'000 (€ 890)
Poland 1830/1939: Lot 130 covers incl. Austrian Bukowina and Galicia (62) with 
prephilatelic cover Lemberg 1830, stationery with Polish and Ruthenian cards, also 
compl. response cards, large cancellation interests also from smaller offices such as Turka, 
Podwoloczyska, Buczacz, Werenczanka, Skalat, Kolomea, interesting destinations such as 
Argentina and Russia, parcel cards, registered mail, in addition Poland (71) with Fieldpost 
1919 (2), early mail with usage of German labels or adjusted datestamps,   postage due, 
printed matter, registration, Airmail, censorship, inflation frankings, stationery and parcel 
cards. An interesting and diverse lot to be studied. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1860/1944: Used collecxtion with 1860 10 k. blue and rose with fine 'DP' in rings 
cancellation, 1918 Warsaw and Lublin issues, Cracow issues with most signed Jungjohann 
BPP or Gryzewski; 1919 surcharges 5 on 2 pf. and 10 on 7½ pf. signed Rachmanow, 
1928  Exhibition Miniature sheet, 1937 Miniature sheets used in Gdansk, 1938 Philatelic 
Exhibition sheets imperf. and perf., 1938 Stratosphere sheet on cover etc. A fine collection 
with 48 items signed by Jungjohann BPP STC € 4'040 Ex The Rheingold Collection. 	   6 Offer (Gebot)
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1853: Maria II 50 r. green, a fine large margined example used to pay the internal double rate 
on 1855 cover to Hamburg endorsed 'via London', the endorsement deleted and replaced 
by 'Pelo correio de Terra' (by land); cancelled by '1' numeral with 'Lisboa' cds (Oct 23) 
alongside. Circular 'Espagne / Par St. Jean de Luz' on front in red (Oct 31) and reverse with 
Badajoz cds in blue (Oct 25), Paris cds (Nov 2) and Hamburg Thurn & Taxis datestamp 
of arrival (Nov 4), where charged with manuscript '21' (Schilling). A rare usage of this 
adhesive on mail abroad. Cert. Eichele (2005). 		     3 6 600 (€ 535)
1862/64: 50 r. yellow green and 100 r. lilac, each with large margins all round, used on 1866 
entire letter to Genoa, Italy tied by '1' numeral obliterators of Lisbon with corresponding 
datestamp below (Oct 27). Framed P.D. in red alongside and reverse with 'Genova' cds of 
receipt (Nov 3). A rare and most attractive franking. Signed Holcombe. 		     15+ 16 6 300 (€ 265)
1862: 100 r. deep lilac, two fine large margined eamples used on 1867 cover to New York 
additionally franked by 1866/67 50 r. green, similarly fine all tied by '1' numeral obliterators 
of Lisbon with despatch cds adjacent (Aug 4). Framed P.D. in red below and thence via St, 
Jean de Luz and Paris to New York. Struck on arrival with British Packet datestamp in red 
(Aug 20). Tiny inclusion at base of envelope mentioned accuracy, a truly delightful and rare 
mixed issue franking.
Provenance: Corinphila sale 89, October 1994, lot 4331. 		     16+ 21 6 400 (€ 355)
1866: 80 r. orange, a fine large margined example used on 1870 entire letter to Paris neatly 
tied by '46' obliterator of Porto in black. Red PD adjacent and 'Porto' despatch cds (Aug 5) 
with St. Jean de Luz entry marking in blue. An attractive cover. Signed Lamy.
 		     22 6 150 (€ 135)
1866: Cover from Lisbon to Paris franked by 1866 80 r. orange imperforate, neatly tied by 
'1' numeral obliterator with Lisbon cds (Nov 15) below. Framed P.D. in red and St. Jean de 
Luz transit on front, Paris arrival on reverse. A fresh and fine cover. 		     22 6 150 (€ 135)
1870/75: 300 r. violet, perf. 13½, a fine single example used on 1877 entire letter to Buenos 
Aires, Argentina tied by '1' numeral obliterator with 'Correio / De Lisboa' datestamp at left 
(Aug 29). Buenos Aires arrival cds on reverse of a scarce entire. Cert. Morgoulis (1986). 	
	    45C 6 200 (€ 180)
1853/1975: Used complete collection with superb large margined 1853 5 r. red-brown 
(cert.), 50 r. green and 100 r. lilac (cert.); this splendid quality continues throughout with 
1855 set to 100 r. lilac, 1862/64 set to 100 r. lilac, 1866/67 imperf. set complete, 1877 perf. 
set complete and 1870 cover from Coimbra to London with 120 r. blue and 'Paid / London 
Ship Letter' cds in red, 1870/76 perf. 12½, perf. 13½ and perf. 14 (100 r. lilac with cert.) all 
sets complete, thereafter with scarce perforation varieties on 1879 issue, 1893 'Provisiorio' 
opts three colour franking to Buenos Aires, 1894 Jubilee set, 1895 St. Anthony set complete, 
Carlos I issue with registered covers (one to Canada), 1911 commemorative sets, 1925 
Castelo Branco set of 31, 1926 Pictorial set of 21 and through to 1975. A splendid collection 
in the foremost 'choice' quality Mi = € 15'000+. 		     6 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1853/1944: Used collection, in the main catalogue numbers complete, with 1853 Maria set 
of four witth fine margined 5 r. brown cancelled in blue, fine 50 r. green and 100 r. lilac (all 
signed), 1855 set complete with fine 100r ., 1862/64 set complete with fine 100 r., 1870/84 
with values to 300 r., 1893 Provisiorio issue complete, 1895 St. Antthony set complete of 
fifteen, 1911 surcharges complete, Ceres issues, 1924-28 pictorial issues complete, 1939 
Portuguese Legion miniature sheet used in Ponta Delgada, 1940 Lisbon Exhibition sheet, 
1940 Rowland Hill sheet, 1941 sheet etc. A fresh and fine collection, with 15 items signed 
Kretzschmar BPP. STC € 21'810. Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		    0 (€ 0)
1870/1940: Collection of Portuguese Colonies with many better sets and values used/
unused from Azores to St. Thomas & Prince Islands, in the semi modern period with some 
duplication and generally in much above average condition. 		     400 (€ 355)

Romania

Ingoing mail 1859: Prepaid entire letter from Syros to Bucharest, struck on despatch with 
Syros cds in black (March 10) and red PD with '135' (lepta) in red crayon on reverse; 
alongside superb strikes of rare Greek Post Office IBRAILIA / (VLACHIA) datestamp in 
green (March 20) and BUCHARESTI / (VLACHIA) arrival datestamp in blue (March 24). 
The entire opens well for Exhibit display. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1858: 54 parale blue on greenish blue laid paper, the large even margined example used on 
1858 entire letter from Jassy to Prince Ghika in Galatz tied by complete strike of circular 
"Jassy / Moldova" datestamp (8/8) in blue. Cover with manuscript pen cross to denote 
prepayment to destination (single rate to second rayon). Some strengthening to the folds 
and a minor vertical file fold well away from the wonderfully fresh adhesive. Manuscript 
"54" on reverse to denote rate, an exceptional and most attractive entire. Illustrated in 
Heimbüchler Handbook on page 329. Signed Bühler; cert. Heimbüchler (2017).
Provenance: Grobe, sale 129 (Jan 1964).

Köhler (September 1970), lot 2829.
Collection 'Moldau', Corinphila sale 179, Feb 2013, lot 5021. 		     2 6 15'000 (€ 13'350)

4925

The Ghica family was a noble family active in Wallachia, Moldovia and 
in the United Kingdom of Romania, between the 17th and 19th centuries. 
The Ghicas also held the (agnatic) rank of Princes of the Holy Roman 
Empire (german: Fürst). Among the many high ranking politicians and 
persons of culture, members of the Ghica family were:

-     nine ‘Princes of Wallachia’ between 1659 and 1842
-     five ‘ Princes of Moldovia’ between 1658 and 1856
-     and two ‘Prime Ministers of Romania’ between 1866 and 1870.
 

According to Fritz Heimbüchler certificate (Sept. 2017) this entire is one 
of the finest existing covers bearing the 54 parale and the only addressed 
to a Romanian Noble family recorded to date!  

The Ghica Palace in Colentina, Bucharest in 1859

4925



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 345European Countries

� Michel Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1858 (Nov 1): 80 pa. vermilion on white paper, a horizontal pair with enormous margins 
all round in a vivid shade, tied to small piece by FRANCO / FOLTICENI oval handstamps 
(Kiriac fig. 307) with RECEPISSE at right. Fresh and very fine, a magnificent multiple. Signed 
Calves, Heimbüchler, Holcombe, Pfenninger. 		     7y 5 750 (€ 670)

1858 (Nov 1): 80 pa. vermilion on blued paper, two single examples, each with large 
margins all round, one especially so, used on reduced registered cover to Bakeu, cancelled 
by faint oval FRANCO / JASSY handstamp in blue (Kiriac fig. 311) with RECEPISSE at right 
and docket number '292' in manuscript and JASSY / MOLDOVA cds alongside (26/4) all in 
blue. Reverse with 'Bakeu / Moldova' arrival cds (27/4) in dull red ink. It is possible a third 
adhesive has been washed off, however just 4 covers are recorded with a multiple usage of 
the blued paper 80 parale.  Very rare. Signed A. Diena; cert. Heimbüchler (1988).
Provenance: Corinphila sale 91 (March 1996), lot 2918. 		     7x 6 4'000 (€ 3'560)
1862: Handstruck 30 pa. blue, two single examples, each just touched, used on second 
sheet of entire letter to the French Consul in Bucharest, neatly tied by TURNU-SEVERIN 
datestamps (Oct 29) struck in blue (Kiriac fig. 358) with straight line RECOM also in blue. 
Reverse with Bucharest arrival cds (Nov 5) in black. An attractive usage. 		     10/Ix 6 250 (€ 225)
1864: Unissued Cuza 2 pa. ochre in a fine unused block of 23 + 5 blank spaces, and 5 pa. 
blue in an unused block of 24 marginal from top of sheet, fresh and fine with large part or 
unmounted og. Mi = € 390+. 		     I+ II */** 100 (€ 90)
1870 (Sept 18): Entire letter to Galati franked 1869 15 b. red and 1870 3 b. violet, tied by 
Bucharest cds, tight to good margins, a rare mixed franking to pay the 18 b. inland rate. 	
	    18+ 23 6 500 (€ 445)
1872: Colour Trial Plate Proofs in imperforate or partially perforated singles and pairs, with 
1½ b. value in bistre (3), in dull green (2), deep lake and in orange; 5 s. in brown; 10 b. value 
in black (3), orange (2) and in dull green; 25 b. in orange and 50 b. in rose-carmine; a few 
imperfections but largely fresh and fine. 		     (*) 200 (€ 180)
1877: 5 b. blue postal stationery card used to Helsinki, Finland, up-rated with 1876 10 b. 
blue tied by scarce ALEXANDRIA thimble datestamp (Nov 7) well struck in blue (Kiriac 
fig. 512). St. Petersburg transit cds's and 'Ank' (Nov 15) arrival cds all on obverse of card. 	
	    45 6 100 (€ 90)
1893/1924: Covers/cards (36) with 1893 cover from Mizil to Zurich franked 25 b. blue, 
some interesting WWI usages with Reseal Censor labels Austrian, French, Hungarian etc.    6 100 (€ 90)
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1858: Entire letter from Ibraila to Patras sent unpaid struck on despatch with fine IBRAILA 
/ (VLACHIA) datestamp in blue (June 12). Cover slit for disinfection and charged '130' 
(lepta) in manuscript on obverse; reverse with Piraeus, Athens and Patras datestamps, this 
last in blue. Scarce and most attractive entire. Signed Vlastos. 		     6 1'500 (€ 1'335)

1863: Cover from Ibraila to Athens, Durutti correspondence, struck on despatch with superb 
IBRAILIA / (VLACHIA) cds of the Greek Post Office in blue (Aug 31). Taxed on arrival 
with manuscript '110' in red crayon (90 l. Austrian ship + 20 l. internal) and franked by 
1862/67 overlapped 10 l. orange on greenish (showing position 9 plate flaw 'white dor' by 
top left spandrel), 20 l. blue and 80 l. carmine all tied by 'Athens' datestamps (Sept 9). An 
extremely rare and most attractive cover, with just three 'combination' covers recorded by 
Peter Holcombe. Certs. Holcombe (1982), Tseriotis (2003). 		     6 2'500 (€ 2'225)
French Post Office 1867: Cover from Galatz to Syros, Greece struck on despatch with 
dotted GALATZ / MOLDAVIE datestamp (June 22) in blue. Mailed via Constantinople 
with French P.O. transit cds on reverse (June 25). On arrival taxed with 1862/67 20 l. orange 
on blued overlapped by 40 l. dull rose-lilac on blued tied by 'Syros' cds. A rare combination 
usage. Signed Holcombe. 		     19+ 21b 6 750 (€ 670)
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1865: Cover, disinfected with vertical slits, mailed from Galatz to Corfu franked by 1863/64 
5 s. rose and 15 s. brown, perf. 9½, tied by GALATZ cds (Tchilinghirian fig. 743) in black (Nov 10), 
taxed on arrival for local delivery with 1862/67 10 l. orange on blued paper (2 examples, 
Michel 19a) each tied on arrival by 'Kerkyra' datestamps in black (Nov 10, julian). A fine 
cover of fine appearance and very rare. Signed Müller, Tseriotis, Vlastos; cert. Tseriotis 
(2003), Simmermacher (2003). 		     V21+ V23 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1867: Cover, disinfected with slits, mailed from Galatz to Corfu, sent unpaid from Austrian 
P.O. with GALATZ cds (2/8) struck in black (Tchilinghirian fig. 744). The cover with manuscript 
'110' (lepta) charge (presumably 90 lepta under 1867 Austrian Convention and further 20 
lepta for inland fee), and taxed with 1862/67 10 l. orange on blued, faults, 20 l. deep blue 
and two 40 l. violet on blued all tied by 'Kerkyra' cds's. Reverse with Vienna cds (Aug 6), 
Triest oval (Aug 7) and further Kerkyra cds. An unusual cover. 		     19/21 6 500 (€ 445)
1867: Cover from Galatz to Corfu franked by Austrian Levant 1867 15 s. brown, two 
examples, tied by GALLATZ cds (15/8) in black (Tchilinghirian fig. 743). Taxed on arrival in Corfu 
with 1862/67 10 l. deep orange on very blued paper (2 examples, one just touched the other 
with large margins and portion of adjoining stamp at right) tied by 'Kerkyra' cds's. Slight 
vertical file fold touched the 15 soldi pair but a rare and most appealing cover. Signed 
Holcombe, Tseriotis. 		     5 6 750 (€ 670)
1868: Cover from Giurgevo to Galaxidion sent stampless and struck on despatch with 
Austrian P.O. GIURGEVO cds (Tchilinghirian fig. 748) in black (May 13), franked on arrival with 
Greece 1862/67 10 l. orange on greenish touched margins and horizontal pair of 40 l. violet 
on blued tied by 'Galaxidion / 46' datestamps (May 18, julian) in black. Reverse with top 
flap missing but a rare cover. Signed Simmermacher; cert. Simmermacher (2003).
Provenance: Collection Constantin Mattheos.  		     19+ 21a 6 500 (€ 445)
1868: Cover from Galatz to Corfu without despatch datestamps, the reverse with Vienna 
cds (Aug 19) and oval Triest datestamp, originally treated as from Trieste and charged '15' 
(lepta) in blue crayon, the clerk noticing the backstamps and sender's cachet and altering the 
fee due to '90' (lepta). Franked by 1862/67 10 l. orange on greenish and 80 l. rose-carmine, 
fine to touched margins and crossed by file fold, tied by 'Kerkyra' datestamps in black. An 
unusual cover. 		     26+ 29a 6 300 (€ 265)
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1869: Cover from Galatz endorsed 'via Trieste' to Corfu franked on despatch with Austrian 
Levant 1867 10 s. blue (2) tied by bold strike of three line dated GALATZ datestamp 
(Tchilinghirian fig. 745) in black (13/2), underpaid by 10 soldi and struck with AFF. INSUFF. in 
black. This amount apparently uncollected with manuscript '20' (lepta) in red crayon and 
1868 20 l. blue, margins touched, applied and tied 'Kerkyra' cds on arrival. Reverse with 
Vienna transit cds and further Kerkyra arrival cds. Small imperfections but a rare cover. 
Signed Tseriotis.
Note: The three line dated Galatz datestamp had a very short period of use, being withdrawn 
on March 31, 1869.  		     4 6 750 (€ 670)
1869: Cover with sender's cachet of 'Galatz' at upper left, mailed to Corfu via Constantinople 
and franked by Greece 1862/67 5 l. bright green on greenish and 40 l. dull rose on blued, 
both with four margins, tied by neat '95' lozenge with 'Constantinople / (Turkiya)' cds at left 
in black. Oval PD in black also on obverse and reverse with both Piraeus and Kerkyra cds's. 
A fresh and fine cover. 		     25+28 6 300 (€ 265)

1870: Cover from Galatz to Corfu, sent unpaid and struck on despatch with GALATI cds in 
black (Kiriac fig. 394), thence via Vienna and Trieste with transits on reverse, franked on arrival 
with 1868 10 l. pale orange on greenish, just touched and 80 l. carmine on rose with four 
margins tied by 'Kerkyra' datestamps in black. Originally charged '20' in blue crayon for 
inland fee only, changed to 90 lpta for the Austrian / greek Convention rate of 1867. A fine 
and scarce cover. 		     26+ 29a 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1872: Cover from Galatz to Corfu sent unpaid with GALATI cds (Aug 2) of despatch in 
black (Kiriac fig. 500) mailed via Vienna and Triest with oval transit (Aug 9) on reverse, taxed on 
arrival with 1868 80 l. rose-carmine, imperceptibly touched at base and cleaned plates 20 
l. blue, four margins, tied by 'Kerkyra' datestamps in black. An attractive and scarce cover. 	
	    29a+ 36a 6 400 (€ 355)
1872: Entire letter from Ismail to Patras endorsed 'via Vienna, via Trieste', sent unpaid and 
struck on despatch with JSMAIL thimble datestamp (Kiriac fig. 549) in blue (Nov 25). Taxed on 
arrival with Greece 1868 80 l. dull rose on yellowish overlapped by 1871 20 l. blue each tied 
by dotted '9' lozenge of Patras. Reverse with 'Galati' transit cds (Nov 27), Vienna cds (Nov 
30), Triest oval datestamp, Kerkyra cds and arrival. File fold and slight imperfections but a 
rare entire. Opinion Holcombe (1986). 		    29+ 36 6 750 (€ 670)
1872: Cover from Galatz to Corfu sent unpaid with GALATI cds (June 28) of despatch in 
black (Kiriac fig. 499) mailed via Triest with oval transit on reverse, taxed on arrival with 1868 
80 l. carmine and cleaned plates 20 l. deep blue, each with four margins, tied by 'Kerkyra' 
datestamps in black. A fine and scarce cover. 		     29b+ 36b 6 500 (€ 445)
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1858: 20 kop. blue & orange perf. 12¼ x 12½, a fresh and fine example, good perfs. (one 
teeth clipped). tied by KRONSTADT 28 NOV. 1864 cds and framed "Franco." handstamp 
to small envelope to Umea in Sweden, reverse  with STOCKHOLM 10 DES. 64 transit cds. 
An appealing cover to a rare destination at that time, an early usage of stamps on mail sent 
abroad which was possible since July 1864. 		     6 6 150 (€ 135)
1866/75: 1 k. black & yellow and 3 k. black & green used on Printed Matter rate cover from 
Reval to Gefle, Sweden tied by 'Postal Wagon 39-40' datestamp in black (April 6). Reverse 
with PKXP Swedish datestamp. A scarce and attractive franking. 		     18+ 19 6 120 (€ 105)

Airmail 1935 (August 3): Trans-Polar Flight, 1 r. on 10 k. deep brown, overprinted in 
red, the superb unused block of four from the lower two horizontal rows of the setting of 
25 of the overprint, positions 16-17 & 21-25, the lower stamps with 'broken leg' to 'M' on 
'Mockba' (folded horizontally between stamps with a few opened perfs. at left), fresh and 
very fine multiple, scarce thus as the stamps were sold singly, superb unmounted og. Cert. 
Buchsbayew (2017) Mi = € 4'800+. 		     527X 4** 1'500 (€ 1'335)

Russia: Collections and Accumulations

1865/1970c.: Collection hundreds used/unused stamps incl. early czarist Arms definitives, 
RSFSR 'Powers of the Revolution' definitives 10 kop. blue imperf. in marginal block of 
seven with compl. Goznak margin imprint, Soviet commemorative issues, in addition few 
civil war and independent issues such as Dagestan, Ukraine, Mariupol, Denikin, Wrangel, 
and Far East Mi = € 1'100 following the consignor. 		     200 (€ 180)
1914/21: Lot 400 charity and propaganda vignettes, issued by the Russian Red Cross, local 
authorities but also post-war vignettes from Lithuania and Latvia,  in addition ten covers 
from WWI incl. usage of charity vignettes on cover to Switzerland, 1915 picture postcard 
showing entry of Russian troops in Lwow, 1921 local registered cover in Rostov at Don, and 
a selection of 20 postcards also with propaganda designs incl. some reprints. 		     500 (€ 445)
1798/1862: Lot eight stampless covers from St. Petersburg to abroad incl. Portugal, Spain 
and USA, with a variety of cancels incl. linear St. Petersbourg, 1832 Sanct Petersbourg, 
mostly fine. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1825/1928: Lot 31 shipmail covers, postcards and ephemera items to and from Russia, mostly 
written up in detail with a strong focus of Baltic Sea mail, also items with maritime connections 
incl. a mixed Russia - Greece franking, from the collections of Dr. Casey and others. 6 600 (€ 535)
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1848/1940ca.: Lot 120 primarily unused stationery envelopes incl. 1848 broad tail, 1869 
city envelopes, Bogorodsk zemstvo, Odessa Red Cross New Year's envelopes, Soviet 
Union used propaganda postcards with 'Visit Volga', as well as some Independent Ukraine 
items. 	    6 500 (€ 445)
1858/1916: Group of 29 covers/cards and two cover fronts, much of interest incl. two 
registered postcards, 1880 local registered cover Kamenets-Podolski, 1889 Chancellery of 
the Tsar, scarce 1899 native registration labels, destinations such as Monaco, Constantinople 
or Port Said, 1870 cover to serviceman of the French-Prussian War, and 1879 military cover 
to Germany. 		     6 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1873/1916: Group of 15 stationeries, mostly to abroad incl. uprated and registered, one with 
telegraphic cancellation, destinations incl. Trebisonda, Egypt, Sumatra and China. 	    6 300 (€ 265)
1881/1960ca: Lot 28 covers incl. 1903 postcard to Constantinople, 1911 Strylna St. 
Petersburg suburb P.O. postcard to Bavaria, 1924 Lenin set cover, Lenin usage on Kerenski 
stationery  postcard, 1904 postcard Mitilene to Alexandria, and six later covers to Egypt. 	   6 150 (€ 135)
1891/1926: Lot 31 covers and statoneries showing Batum - Odessa and Odessa - Batum 
shipmail cancellations, in addition 27 stamps or multiples displaying a range of circular or 
oval datestamps with diverse serial letters or numbers, from the collections of Dr. Casey and 
others. 		     1'000 (€ 890)
Russian-Japanese War 1904/05: Lot 93 postcards (23 used in Italy mostly and 70 unused) 
showing war scene such as Arriving of Japanese troups in Seoul, usage of telegraph in 
Manchuria by kozacks, battle in Liao-Tung, Japanese war commanders etc. Nice selection 
in good condition. 		     6 800 (€ 710)
1901/15: Lot seven covers and postcards showing Far East shipmail cancellations, incl. 
Odessa - Vladivostok or Vladivostok Tsuruga incl. return route mail. Mixed quality but 
interesting items. 		     6 600 (€ 535)
1910/55: Lot 120 covers incl. Imperial railway mail and registration, USSR stationeries and 
covers from the 1920s/1930s as well as WWII Soviet Fieldpost. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1917/22: Lot 43 covers and postcards from the end of the Empire and the Civil War, incl. 
changing rates, inflation frankings, taxation,  Russian and German censorship, registered 
items, material primarily from Russia proper but also some items from Estonia, Finland and 
Poland. A multi-faceted lot which has to be studied by the specialist. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Ephemera 1803/1945c.: Lot 120 documents incl. British journals depicting scenes from 
the 1877/78 war, album with views from the theatre of war, Russian journals incl. May 
1917 Pravda, Isvestiya and Strekoza, documents with fiscal stamps, maps with 1914 
Ekaterinenburg, Imperial gubernia maps, paper money, passports, also from the consulate 
in Constantinople, stocks, propaganda leaflets and posters, photographs of the Czar and 
other members of the Romanov family, lithographs and engraved items, 1812 Peace 
treaty of Bukarest between Russia and Turkey, 1831 treaty between Russia and the 
Osman Empire, 1906 Mount Athos donation receipt, 1920 Der Blaue Vogel, 1920 British 
documents related to the Russian Refugees from the Crimea, living on the Princes Islands 
nearby Constantinople, 1920 correspondence from British troops in the Far East, 1920/23 
correspondence Leningrad to Zürich, Russian diaspora, and 1943 Bilibin reprint, in addition 
a selection of small albums from Kars, Kiev, Moscow and St. Petersburg as well as a Russian 
travel guide to Switzerland 1911 and to the Holy Land. A very diverse accumulation with 
many attractive and interesting items included. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1919/24: Madagascar UPU Archive specimens, a superb group of 378 stamps used and issued 
during the RSFSR and the early years of the Soviet Union incl. Imperial Arms definitives 
perf., 1918 Chainbreaker set, 1921 'Liberation of the Work' definitives, Volga famine, 
both sets, 1922 ovpt. inflation definitives, 1922 transportation set, October Revolution 
anniversary, 'Forces of the Revolution' definitives perf., 1923 farming perf. 13½, 'Forces 
of the revolution' definitives perf., 1924 Lenin & Airmail. Three of each stamp incl. some 
gutter pairs, attractively affixed in a neat arrangement to five complete ledger pages and 
handstamped with circular POSTES ET TELEGRAPHES / COLLECTION / DE BERNE / 
MADAGASCAR in violet. The ledger sheets bears Post & Telegraphs audit certification at 
base and detailed listing of the attached issues on reverse. A spectacular group sent from the 
UPU in Berne to the Madagascar Post Office where they were mounted in November 1924 
on the ledger page and tied by the Madagascar handstamp. Rare, a magnificent exhibition 
array for the connoisseur. 		     1'000 (€ 890)
1975/80: Lot with several hundred sets, miniature sheets and complete sheets, all unused 
mint and of very high catalogue value, including Sports issues in miniature sheets as1975 
Moscow Kremlin (Mi.177), 1977 modern pentathlon (Mi.121), 1978 rowing (Mi.127), Sailing (Mi. 
133), 1979 Gymnastics (Mi.136), Olympic Games 1980 (Mi.144), in minimum 500 of each, sealed 
as received from the post office. Mi. = Euro 20'000 for miniature sheets only. 		     ** 300 (€ 265)
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1897: Cover sent registered to St. Petersburg franked on reverse with 1890 10 k. red & green 
vertical pair tied by ROPiT / CONSTANTINOPLE cds (Sept 4). Transit cds of Odessa (Sept 5) 
and both blue and red St. Petersburg arrivals adjacent. A fresh and fine cover. 		     19C 6 120 (€ 105)
1889/1913: Lot 14 covers, postcards and stationery incl. registered usage, diverse frankings and 
cancels, noted incoming mail to Mount Athos, Metelin, Beyrouth, mostly fine. 		     6 500 (€ 445)

Russian Post in China

1917: "7 Dollars" on 7 r., black/yellow with surcharge inverted in an unused mint block of 
four, fresh of colour and with full original gum. Despite horizontal perforation fold, a great 
rarity with only one sheet of 25 issued and only block of four known to exist. Photocopy of 
Mikulski certificate (2011) attached Michel unlisted variety, Scott 66 unlisted variety. 		    52var. 4** 4'000 (€ 3'560)

Serbia

1866: 20 pa. rose, perf. 12½, a block of four, used on small piece, cancelled by three strikes 
of framed 'Naplacenso' handstamps in blue. Slight toning and with minor perf. fault on 
fourth stamp, however first issue multiples are of great rarity. 		     2 54 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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1869: Complete 'Pastor' Booklet dated December 1868, mailed to Versetz and franked by 
Austria 1867 2 kr. yellow tied by BELGRAD cds (Jan 4) in black. VERSETZ three line 
dated arrival cds at base (Jan 7) of arrival. Some peripheral aging to the booklet and address 
wrapper missing but scarce and most unusual. 		     35 6 950 (€ 845)
1869: 10 pa. brown, perf. 9½, single used example on 1871 complete 'Young Serbia' 
Newspaper addressed to Essek tied by Belgrade cds (1/XI) in black. Rare and most attractive 
usage. Cert. Velickovic (1987). 		     12/IB 6 200 (€ 180)
1874: Pre UPU 15 pa. printed matter rate from Serbia to Switzerland with Milan 15 pa. 
orange, 1st printing, perf. 9½ : 12 tied by Belgrade cds, Neuchatel arrival backstamp. One 
of only three such printed matter covers to Switzerland up to 31 gr. recorded, fine exhibition 
item. 		     13/Ic 6 1'700 (€ 1'515)
1904: Coronation 3 din., colour proof in grey black measuring 72 x 54 mm without gum, 
few minor tone spots, otherwise fine. 		     82 P (*) 200 (€ 180)
1905: King Peter, four colour proofs incl. 30 pa. and 50 pa. frames perf. and imperf. as well 
as 5 pa. in black. 		     84,90,91 P 200 (€ 180)
1911: King Peter definitives, two first proofs on white paper measuring 70 x 110 mm of the 
unissued 35 pa in brown and violet, fine. 		     (*) 400 (€ 355)
1911: King Peter definitives, first set of twelve stamps 1 pa. - 5 din. in unissued colours in 
vertical imperf. pairs, unused without gum, 1 d. orange with wrinkles, rest fine.
 		     95 P-106 P (*) 150 (€ 135)
1914: King Peter definitives, second set of ten stamps 5 pa. - 5 din. in horizontal imperf. 
pairs, mostly marginal, all unused without gum except 50 pa. red brown, fine.
 		     120 U-129U */(*) 200 (€ 180)
1918: Colour Trial imperforate composite Proof: a vertical strip of seven with 1 pa., 2 pa., 5 
pa., 10 pa., 15 pa. 25 pa. and 50 pa. in vertical strip with huge sheet margin at left, printed in 
greyish-blue on medium thick, smooth glazed chalky paper. Some manuscript defacement 
on reverse and small surface fault on 50 pa., horizontal file fold affects the 10 pa. value 
nevertheless an extremely unusual and very scarce Proof, with perhaps just four similar 
Proofs multiples possible.
Provenance: Collection Dr. Kardosch. 		     

132/136+ 
139+ 141 

Proof (*) 500 (€ 445)
1918/20: Peter & Alexander definitives, second Belgrade printing, ten values to 1 din. 
imperf., of which seven are bottom marginal examples, two shades of the 15 pa., all unused 
without gum except 20 pa., fine. 		     132/142 */(*) 120 (€ 105)
1860/1920ca: Group 17 covers incl. registered prestamp, stationery incl. early uprated, 
military mail, mostly fine. 		     6 300 (€ 265)

Spain

1855: 2 r. violet-brown, a horizontal pair, slight scissor cut between stamps but with 
clear to large margins all round, used on 1855 disinfected cover endorsed 'via Canarias, 
Paquete Ingles' mailed from Cadiz (Sept 11) to Buenos Aires, Argentina tied by barred 
obliterators in black. Prepaid '1/-' (shilling) in manuscript and struck with fine Crown PAID 
AT TENERIFFE in black (Gi. CC2) with reverse showing 'Teneriffe' double arc cds (Sept 17). 
Internal docketing noting arrival (Oct 30). Four disinfection slits against Yellow Fever 
outbreak not affecting the adhesives. A remarkable and rare cover. 		     34 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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1868: Cover from Madrid to Arequipa, Peru franked by 1867 20 c. lilac in a horizontal 
pair tied by '1' numeral obliterator in black. Mailed via London (March 31) and RMSP 
Steamer 'Tasmanian' with British P.O. PANAMA cds on front (April 21) in black. Reverse 
with dotted 'Islay' transit and Arequipa arrival cds (May 7). Minor file fold but an attractive 
cover. 		     85 6 100 (€ 90)
1930: Zeppelin Flight postcard to Washington DC, USA franked by Airmail 1920 optd. 25 
c. blue (2), 50 c. grey-blue (11) and 1 p. rose-red (2) all tied by Madrid datestamps (May 13) 
in black and by 'Lakehurst / May 31 / Graf Zeppelin / Europe Pan America / Round Flight' 
cachet in green, with 'Mit Luftschiff / Graf Zeppelin LZ 127 / von Sevilla-Lakehurst' violet 
cachet at top. Scarce and fine usage Sieger 58B. 		     

252+ 253+ 
254 6 150 (€ 135)

1850/1960ca.: Interesting Collection hundreds stamps used/unused incl. Isabella definitives 
1850 6 cs. unused, 1851 5 cs. unused, 1855 1 r. green unused, 1865 19 cs. imperf. used and 
perf. unused, 1872 Armando 6 c. blue & 10 c. lilac unused, later commemorative issues 
unused such as 1926 Red Cross unused, 1927 Coronation King Alfonse, 1938 Submarine 
& Republican militia sets, 1940 Virgin of Pilar, both sets, and 1950 Anniversary Spanish 
stamps. 		     1'500 (€ 1'335)
1850/1970c.: Collections hundreds used/unused stamps incl. early Isabella definitives, 
official stamps, commemorative issues such as 1920 Madrid UPU congress unused and 
1926 Red Cross Royal family Mi = € 4'500 following the consignor. 		     400 (€ 355)
1936/38: Spanish Civil War collection in two albums with many different local issues from 
Badajoz, Bilbao up to Zaragoza, all in mint and much above average condition including 
miniature sheets. A fine start for further expansion. 		     */(*) 300 (€ 265)
1860/71: Range of covers (9) with 1861 cover with 1860 4 c. (2) used from Torrevieja, 
another cover with three 4 c. used from Palencia, 1863 cover franked 1862 4 c. pair ex 
Coruna, 1864 cover to Paris franked by 1864 12 c. green and charged '5c.' in black, 1868 
200 m. blue-green single franking covers to Genova (2) and 1870 200 m. brown used on 
entires (3) to Genova one showing italic 'Via di Junquera'. 		     

44+ 50+ 57+ 
95+ 103 6 200 (€ 180)

Sweden

1850c.: 'Feather Letter' Cover to Sandholmen with meander manuscript mrking on front, 
with fine seal intact on reverse with three feathers. One side flap removed, but a most 
attractive cover that displays well. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

1918: King Gustav V,   definitives, 55 öre light blue & 80 öre black, two fine and fresh 
marginal examples, very good perf. in umounted pg. condition. Two certs. Obermüller-
Wilen (2017) Mi 84,85 = € 3'500 for unused examples/ Facit = SEK 50'000. 		     92,94 ** 1'800 (€ 1'600)
1858/1924: Lot hundreds of used stamps incl. 1858 öre definitives, 1862 Lion definitives, 
1872 Cypher & Crown definitves, 1916/18 Landstormen sets, 1920 Airmail, and 1924 UPU, 
both issues, part sets in multitude and in overall good quality. 		     4'000 (€ 3'560)
1862/66: Lot 35 used stamps from the Lion issue, in addition 1889 definitive 10 ö on 24 ö, 
five used examples, in overall good quality. Mi = € 1'340 following the consignor. 		    14/40 400 (€ 355)
1872: Lot 70 used stamps from the Cypher & Crown issue, perf. 14 incl. 20 ö brick-red and 
1 riksdaler (9), one offset, in overall good quality. 		     17A-26A 850 (€ 755)
1877: Lot 118 used stamps from the Cypher & Crown issue, perf. 13 incl. 1 riksdaler (5), 
three offsets, cancellation interest, in overall good quality. 		     17B-26B 600 (€ 535)
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1903/21: Lot 270 used stamps incl. 1916 Landstormen I & II and 1918 Landstormen 
III,  part sets in multitude and in overall good quality. Mi = € 2'340 following the consignor. 		    54/143 600 (€ 535)
1920: Lot Airmail stamps ten complete used sets in overall good quality. Mi = € 350. 	
	    138-140 90 (€ 80)
1924: Lot 200 used stamps from UPU congress and UPU anniversary sets, part sets  in 
multitude and in overall good quality.  		     144/171 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1855/1944: Fine used collection with better sets and values including 1855 Coat of Arms 
Skilling Bco issue (24 skill. with short perfs. signed Bühler), 1856 Stokholm City post 
(1 skill) plate 1 (Facit 6a 2) with cert. Obermüller (2004), Landstorm I + II, Postal Congress 
and UPU set complete. Except some top values nearly complete with 23 items signed by 
Günther Wahl BPP STC Mi. = € 12'420. Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)

Turkey
Used in Cyprus 1869: Dulos 20 pa. green, a fine used example cancelled by large part 
framed KIBRIS handstamp in blue (Coles & Walker fig. 109). Rare and very fine. 		     14 150 (€ 135)
Used in Yemen 1875c.: Cover from India to Hodeida, Yemen endorsed 'per Columbian', 
franked on reverse with Turkey Dulos 1 pi. orange-yellow and diagonally bisected 1 pi. 
orange-yellow tied by circular all arabic 'Hodeida' handstamp in blue (Coles & Walker fig. 59). 
Indian stamp missing and envelope rather tatty but nevertheless very rare. 		     21 6 200 (€ 180)
Used in Iraq 1888c.: Cover to Al el Gharb and large piece addressed to Amara, each 
franked by diagonally bisected 1888 2 pi. lilac & blue each tied by BAGDAD negative seal 
handstmp in black, a scarce pair. 		     56 65 200 (€ 180)
Used in Yemen 1892/1909: Turkey 1892 20 pa. claret in a toned used block of four showing 
two good strikes of circular all arabic ZEBID handstamps in black* (Coles & Walker fig. 85), 
and large piece with 1909 1 pi. blue cancelled by superb complete strike of ZUBEID cds 
(27.10.1910) struck in black (C&W recorded but not illustrated/Isfila figs. 1+2). Extremely rare: both these 
examples are illustrated in the Isfila catalogue.
Provenance: Collection Terence Verschoyle*.  		     70+ 162 54 150 (€ 135)
Used in Yemen 1892/1914: Small group of 4 items with Turkey 1892 1 pi. used on piece 
cancelled by large part all arbic circular MUHA Mocha handstamp (Coles & Walker fig. 75) in blue, 
1892 Postage Due 2 pi. black bisected on small piece tied by HUDEYDA 'Telegraf ve posta 
hane' handstamp in black*, 1908 20 pa. stationery cut-out with superb MOKA datestamp in 
black (unlisted), signed Nakri; and piece with 1914 20 pa. red tied by rare CAMARAN barred 
datestamp (C&W fig. 57) in black. A rare group.
Provenance: Collection Terence Verschoyle*. 		     70+ 234 5 350 (€ 310)
Used in Yemen 1901: Turkey 20 pa. rose, slightly aged horizontal pair with superb part 
strike of framed all arabic HADJILE handstamp in black (Coles & Walker fig. 58). Extremely rare: 
this is the example illustrated in Isfila catalogue.
Provenance: Collection Terence Verschoyle. 		     88 200 (€ 180)
Used in Yemen 1901: Turkey 1 pi. blue, a fine used example with superb strike of framed all 
arabic BEYT-UL-FAKIYÉ handstamp near complete in black (Coles & Walker fig. 54). Extremely 
rare: this is the example illustrated in Isfila catalogue.  		     89 150 (€ 135)
Used in Yemen 1901: Turkey 10 pa. green, slightly aged used example with superb strike of 
framed all arabic ZEYDIYE handstamp in black (Coles & Walker fig. 84). Rare.
Provenance: Collection Terence Verschoyle. 		     87 100 (€ 90)
1908: Overprinted 10 pa. green, a fine block of four used on reverse of cover to Mansura, 
Egypt tied by bold strike of bilingual CHIO datestamp (June 29) in black (Coles & Walker fig. 
60) and Alexandria and Mansoura cds's alongside. Repeated superb strike of Chio cds on 
obverse of cover. Minor imperfecctions but scarce. 		     150 64 150 (€ 135)
Used in Yemen 1909: Turkey 10 pa. green, a fine horizontal strip of four used on reverse of 
1910 cover to Switzerland tied by fine strikes of 'HODEIDA / 1' datestamps in black (Coles & 
Walker unlisted / Isfila fig. 8). Port Taufiq transit cds and Yverdon arrival (April 29) alongside. Fresh 
and very fine, an extremely rare cover: this is the example illustrated in the Isfila catalogue.
Provenance: Collection Herry Schaefer, Corinphila sale 124, Oct 2000, lot 5960. 	
	    160 6 200 (€ 180)
Used in Yemen 1914: Turkey 20 pa. rose, used example tied to piece by complete strike of 
AP circular datestamp of Ibb well struck in blue (Coles & Walker unlisted / Isfila fig. 1 = RRR). Extremely 
rare.
Provenance: Collection Herry Schaefer, Corinphila sale 124, Oct 2000, lot 6007. 	
	    234 5 150 (€ 135)
Used in Iraq 1914c: Turkey 1 pi. blue postal stationery envelope (Pulhan 24) used to Gross-
Morin, Germany cancelled by fine strike of octagonal MOUSSOUL 1 datestamp in black 
(Coles & Walker fig. 108). Rare. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
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Used in Saudi Arabia 1914: Turkey 20 pa. red, a fine example cancelled by top half of 
bilingual HASANA datestamp in violet. The sole recorded example of this cancellation, 
illustrated in the Isfila catalogue. Unique. 		     234 150 (€ 135)
1915: Turkey 1 pi. blue postal stationery envelope (Pulhan 24) used from Germenek to an 
Armenian Professor at Anatoliua College in Merzifoum cancelled by bilingual GUMRUK 
(TENOS) datestamp in black (unrecorded by C&W or Isfila) with Sivas cds of transit on 
reverse. Rare. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Used in Yemen 1915: Turkey 20 pa. red postal stationery card, cancelled by fine bilingual 
'SANAA/ 2' datestamp in black (Coles & Walker fig. 96) mailed to Scutari (July 22) via Istanbul 
with fine circular Censor handstamp 'Sanaa merkezi sansur memurligi muayene alinmisdir' 
in black. Extremely rare and fine.
Provenance: Collection Herry Schaefer, Corinphila sale 124, Oct 2000, lot 5996. 	
	    6 300 (€ 265)

Used in Yemen 1917: Turkey 20 pa. red postal stationery envelope used to Menahé up-rated 
with 10 pa. green and 20 pa. rose cancelled by fine strikes of rare HUDEIDA / 4 datestamps 
(April 22) in black (unrecorded in Isfila and C&W). Framed 'Hudeida muayene alinmisdir' 
Censorship handstamp in blue below. Very fine cover, unique.
Provenance: Collection Angus Parker. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
Used in Russia 1917: 20 pa. rose-red in horizontal pair, tied to small piece by fine strike 
of all arabic 'BATUM / 3' datestamp in violet (Coles & Walker fig. B3). Slight aging but a very fine 
strike of an extremely elusive cancellation. 		     632 5 150 (€ 135)
Used in Palestine 1917: Printed Matter cover, flap unsealed, with Provisionally handstamped 
5 pa. on 10 pa. green tied by fine BENI-SAAB datestamp (Dec 31) in black (Coles & Walker fig. 
49). Circular Turkish Censor cachet on reverse of a fine and extremely scarce cover.
Note: Just 500 stamps were surcharged, the period of use being Dec 20, 1917 until February 
6, 1918. 		     6 350 (€ 310)
Féké Provisonal Issue 1920 (March 17): Palestine 2 m. blue-green (Gi. 6), Cilicia May 1919 
20 pa. rose-red (2) and unoverprinted 20 pa. rose-red, slight toned perfs., each on individual 
pieces (4) and each surcharged with rectangular "Féké Kuva-i-Milliye (National Militia) 
- 17 Mart 336-Ruhi, Dogan" provisional handstamps in black, two cancelled by FÉKE 
datestamps on First Day (March 17, 1920) and two cancelled at KOZAN (June 4, 1920). 
Scarce and very fine group, ex collection Sedaroglu. 		     68 5 250 (€ 225)
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French Occupation of Cilicia 1919: Cover addressed in Armenian from Adana to Istanbul 
franked by March 1919 1st overprint 20 pa. ultramarine and 1 pi. black & violet tied by ADANA 
/ 2 datestamp (April 19) in black (Isfila fig. 15). Circular CONTROLE POSTALE / CILICIE Censor 
handstamp on reverse with Stamboul arrival. Ex collection Sedaroglu. 		     15+ 16 6 150 (€ 135)
French Occupation of Cilicia 1919: Brown Parcel Post receipt form for a 50 gram package, 
franked by 1st overprint 1919 Turkey 5 pi. black & bistre-brown, six examples, tied by two 
strikes of bilingual FÉKÉ datestamps (Aug 7) in black (Isfila fig. 2 = R). Reverse with Kozan 
transit cds and Istanbul arrival (Aug 14). Some slight tropicalisation and a few bends but 
rare, ex collection Sedaroglu. 		     17 6 200 (€ 180)
French Occupation of Cilicia 1919: Cover from Tarsus to Istanbul franked by overprinted 
March 1919 20 pa. rose and April 1919 1 pi. black & violet each tied by fine strike of all 
arabic TARSUS / 2 datestamps (May 7) in black (Isfila fig. 11=R). Rare oval "Censuré / TARSUS" 
in black at left. Reverse with Stamboul arrival (May 12). Scarce and fine cover, ex collection 
Sedaroglu. 		     28+ 51 6 200 (€ 180)
French Occupation of Cilicia 1919: Violet Parcel Post receipt form for a package from 
Adana to Sivas, franked by Cilicia May 1919 TEO 20 pa. rose, 1 pi. blue and 2 pi. deep blue 
& yellow-brown (note broken 'Cilicie' in surcharge) used with 1919 Palestine 10 pi. blue (Gi. 
14) all tied by ADANA / 3 datestamps in black (Isfila fig. 19). Reverse with Sivas arrival cds. A 
scarce combination usage, ex collection Sedaroglu. 		     68+ 70+ 72 6 200 (€ 180)
French Occupation of Cilicia 1919: Cover from Adana to Beirut franked by May 1919 
TEO overprinted 20 pa. ultramarine in a strip of three (third stamp with Ciltcie' error) all tied 
by ADANA / 2 datestamps (July 21) in black (Isfila fig. 15). Circular CONTROLE POSTALE 
/ CILICIE Censor handstamp alongside and part 'Beyrouth / 16' arrival cds above. Ex 
collection Sedaroglu. 		     69 6 150 (€ 135)
Féké Provisonal Issue 1920 (March 17): TEO Cilicia 2 pi. slate-blue and yellow-brown, a 
fine unused block of 10 (2 x 5), each stamp further surcharged with rectangular "Féké Kuva-i-
Milliye (National Militia) - 17 Mart 336-Ruhi, Dogan" provisional handstamps in black. The 
block with a few perforation faults but with large part og. and exceedingly scarce in unused 
condition - it is believed that only 125 stamps were sucharged thus. Ex collection Sedaroglu.
Note: Ruhi Bey and Dogan Bey lead the Turksih Nationalist Forces in their successful 
assault on Féké.  		     72 var 4 300 (€ 265)
1863/1925c.: Cancellation collection arranged by Villayet, with many hundreds of stamps chosen 
for clarity of postmark by an expert in the field with stockbooks from the Vilayets of Adana, Aidin, 
Alep, Andrinople, Angora, Bigha, Bitlis, Castamouni, Constantinople, Diyabekir, Erzeroum, 
Hudavindiguiar, Ismid, Konia, Mamouret-el-Aziz, Trebizonde etc. with full list of contents with 
each of the eleven volumes. Too much to list, careful viewing recommended. 		     5 400 (€ 355)
Used in Albania, Bulgaria & Romania 1863/1918c.: Collection with superb range of 
choice cancellations incl. Albania with 'Avlona' cds's (2), Berat oval all arabic handstamp 
on piece, Berat cds's with complete strike on 20 pa. pair on piece, rare Devlina all arabic 
handstamp and unrecorded 'Leskovik' telegraph seal, further strikes from Lovichne, 
Permedi, Serandos, Ayi-Saranda, Kolonya all arabic handstamp in violet on 1892 1 pi., 
Durazzo and Scutari usages etc., Bulgaria with first issue 20 pa. used in Djouma-i-atik in 
blue, scarce usages in Lofca, Nigbolu, Plevna, Prevadi and Vidin negative seal in blue on 
Dulos 5 pi. carmine (unique?), Filibe, Haskoy, Kalofer, Kazgan, Schirpan and Zagra all 
arabic handstamps, rare 'Nevrokup Posta Subesi' negative seal in black on 5 pi. violet pair, 
and rare trio from Romania with 1 pi. yellow used in Bogazkoy, and both circular and 
rectangular strikes from Kustendje each on 1 pi. yellow. A splendid and rare selection well 
arranged with complete accurate listing. 		     5 350 (€ 310)
Used Abroad & Back of the Book 1863/1918c.: Cancellation collection with 1914 10 p.a 
used in El-Arich (Sinai), piece witth complete 'Ibin' datestamp (Jordan) in black, Libya 
usages in Benghazi, Derna, Masrata, 1892 1pi. with Orfelle Telegraph negative seal in 
black, framed all arabic 'Trablus Garb' handstamps (3), range of Tripoli usages, 1901 20 pa. 
cancelled Zilétine cds, Military, Paquebot and TPO usages (incl. violet 'Damas-Medine'), 
retta cancels, Egypt 1867 and 1872 1 pi. used with 'Gedda' cds's and two Posta Europea 
covers, together with a fully annotated stockbook with Turkish Fiscals including range of 
Hejaz Railway. Generally fine, a most interesting assembly. 		     65 250 (€ 225)
Used in Syria 1865/1917c.: Collection with superb range of choice cancellations incl. 1892 
1 pi. and 2 pi. cancelled by rectangular negative seal of Aleppo (C&W fig. 3) in blue, 1892 
1 pi. (2) cancelled by 'Djedide Posta Subesi´negative seals in blue, three strikes of rare 
'Djisrichouour´datestamps (one superb on piece), 1914 20 pa. on piece tied by complete 
strike of 'Harim' in blue (rare), 1892 20 pa. pair cancelled by framed arabic only 'Idlib' in 
blue, other cancels noted from Bab, Bezoryé Damas, Chekhmeskin, Deraa, rare rectangular 
framed 'Djebel' in black, Ezra complete in violet on piece, framed 'Hama' cancelleing 1 pi. 
bisect on piece, Katana, Rakka, 1913 piece with superb 'Tel-Kalakh' cds, Zor etc. A splendid 
lot well arranged with complete accurate listing. 		     5 200 (€ 180)
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Used in Lebanon 1865/1918c.: Collection with superb range of choice cancellations incl. 
1892 1 pi. pair tied by 'Beyrut'da Debgha Posta Subesi' negative seal in black, fine piece 
with 2x20 pa. tied by complete 'Merdajoun Posta Subesi' negative seal in black, Saida Postal 
and Telegraph negative seal handstamps, usages from Bekaa (negative seal) and 'Bakah' cds, 
oval 'Machgara-Beka-Siria' in violet on 20 pa. pair, 1916 piece with complete octagonal 
'Alie' datestamp, unrecorded 'Betaghrine' cds in violet, further negative seal handstamps 
from Djedita, Djon, Djounie, Maaser el Suf etc. A fine lot well arranged with complete 
accurate listing. 		     5 100 (€ 90)
Used in Iraq 1865/1918c.: Collection with superb range of choice cancellations incl. rare 
'Achar' cds on 1 pi. blue, negative seals of Fao and Kal'at El Sekir in black, complete 'Ana' 
cds on two pieces (one in black, the other struck in blue), fine range of Baghdad incl. piece 
with complete 'Kéryé Bachi' cds, complete 'Chatra' cds in violet on 5 pa. ochre block of four, 
further datestamps from Chehriban, Deltava, Hillé, Hindié, Kiazimié, Remadié, complete 
'Altoun Keupru' cds in violet, Kerkuk cds in blue complete on piece, Erbil Telegraf negative 
seal complete on piece, etc. A fine lot well arranged with complete accurate listing. 	    5 150 (€ 135)
Used in Palestine 1868/1918c.: Cancellation collection on leaves with Acre datestamps 
incl. scarce 1912 piece with 20 pa. tied by complete AKKIA / (ST. JEAN D'ACRE) cds, 
piece witth bisected Dulos1 pi. tied by large part BEIT UL LAHM negative seal (illustrated 
in Pollack), 1914 20 pa. cancelled BIREH cds, similar 20 pa. used with BISSAN cds, 1892 
5 pa. with part ERIHA cds in violet (Dec 24, 1900), 1914 1 pi. on piece with full GAZA 
cds, 20 pa. on piece tied HAFIR, 1868/72 2 pi. used with JAFFA negative seal, fine range 
of Jerusalem usages, 1914 20 p.a used with REHOBOTH cds in violet etc. A fine and scarce 
assembly with full accurate listing of contents. 		     5 200 (€ 180)
Used in Yugoslavia 1865/1918c.: Cancellation collection incl. piece with 1905 1 pi. 
cancelled 'Touz' cds, Duloy issues with arabic only 'Manastir' handstamps (4), 1901 1 pi. 
tied by 'Ochri' cds on piece, 1892 2' pa. claret pair tied 'Kokoli' cds in violet, 1901 5 p.a 
green block cancelled 'Strounmdja' cds, 1892 1 pi. cancelled by full strike of rare framed 
Berna handstamp in black, Frizovik usages, 1892 issue 1 pi. and 2 pi. each with circular all 
arabic Karatova handstamps in blue, 1875 1 pi. yellow cancelled Mitrovitza and another 
with Prizrin handstamp in black, 1868 2 pi. with fine framed Tuzla handstamp etc., and three 
Serbian pre-stamp covers. A very fine lot with full accurate listing. 		     65 150 (€ 135)
Used in Palestine & Jordan & Saudi Arabia 1865/1918c.: Collection with superb range 
of choice cancellations incl. Palestine with Acre, Bethlehem, Halil Ul Rahman on 1 pi. pair, 
Jerusalem, Naplous etc., rare Jordan with 1892 20 pa. with negative Adjloun handstamp 
in black, Adjiloun cds on piece, Kerek, Maan, 29 pa. block of four with 'Salt' cds, complete 
'Tafilé' cds on piece, Saudi Arabia with framed 'Jeddah' handstamps (2) in black, Djedda 
numeral cds's from 1-4, octagonal Djiddé-1 in violet, 1914 usages with rare 'El-Ula' cds's 
in blue, rare aranic only 'Abha' complete on 2pi. orange on piece, 'Hedyé' in blue, circular 
arabic only 'Medine' in black (4 examples), range of Mecca, Taif incl. piece with complete 
strike of negative 'Taif Sansur Muayene Ainmisdir' negative seal (very rare), Tebouk and 
Yanbo usages etc. A fine lot well arranged with complete accurate listing. 		     5 300 (€ 265)
Used in Yemen 1865/1918c.: Collection with superb range of choice cancellations incl. 
'Badjil' cds's on five stamps, Beit-Berich on three, Beit-ul-Fakh, Camaran (6), Hodeida 
circular arabic only handstamps on ten stamps, Hudeida and Hodeida cds's on pairs, blocks 
and pieces, rare framed Hudeyda on 1 pi. blue in purple, rare 'Katiyé' on 1 pi. yellow (ex 
Herry Schaefer), 20 pa. red on piece with complete 'Lahié' in violet, 'Lahié' on piece in blue, 
Menafe rectangular all arabic handstamp on 20 pa., Menahé cds on 2 pi. orange on piece, 
Mocha all arabic handstamp on 1892 1 pi. (ex Verchoyyle), complete 'Salif' on piece, large 
range of San'aa all arabic handstamps and datestamps, rare Souk-ul-Hamiss on piece, Taiz 
and Yérim usages etc. A splendid and rare selection well arranged with complete accurate 
listing. 		     5 250 (€ 225)
Used in Greece & Islands 1865/1918c.: Collection with superb range of choice cancellations 
incl. Crete with 'Candiya' octagonal handstamps and cds's, Hania, 20 pa. cancelled by 
octagonal framed 'Lasid Yenikoy', Castellorizo, Samos, complete Kalymnos cds on 20 pa. 
on piece, rare 'Mondros' cds in violet on 1 pi. blue (illustrated in Isfila), negative seal 'Indjirli 
Adasi Posta Subesi' on 1892 1 pi., superb 'Kalabaka' on 1892 1 pi. piece, 'Polimar Metelin' 
cds on 20 pa. (illus. Isfila) in violet, Portianos, all arabic 'Pohlinet' in blue on 1892 1 pi., 
'Varoz' cds in blue on 10 pa. block of four, rare circular 'Kesenrie' in blue on 1892 2 pi. on 
piece, 'Sari-Chaban' cds on 1910 piece, 'Zelhova 97' on 1892 1 pi. etc. A rare selection well 
arranged with complete accurate listing. 		     5 250 (€ 225)
1863/1990: Collection several hundred stamps used/unused, incl. some better values from 
the early years, full sets, surcharged values, airmails, few souvenir sheets etc., mainly in 
good condition and housed in one album. 		     300 (€ 265)
1870/2000c.: Lot thousands stamps used and unused, stored in glassines, in six small 
presentation boxes. 		    150 (€ 135)
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1914/18: Collection of more than 300 glass photographic plates with positives and negatives 
as well as some coloured ones with many related to Turkey or the Balkans with many 
from the Serie 'Der Weltkrieg II. Teil - Der östliche Kriegsschauplatz' (WW I) issued by J. 
Sengsbratl, Mariahilferstr. 74 in Vienna, incl. Turkisch troups, camel troups, ships, harbours 
and many more interesting views. A fine and very rare documentation. Viewing highly 
recommended. 		     300 (€ 265)
1831/1918: Lot 20 covers incl. Tartar mail form Damascus to Constantinople,  1831 
Constantinople to Alexandria, 1911 large format envelopes from the British consulate in 
Erzerum to London, 1915/17 large format envelopes with mass franking from Galata or 
the coal mine area  in Zonguldak to Germany, official mail from the Mackensen Army to 
Constantinople, and French POW mail in Turkey. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1840/55c.: The wonderful collection of "Tartar Post" Postal Relay forms (365 items), each 
with fine strikes of Type 1 "An janib.." oval negative seal handstamps with wreath at base, both 
of sending and of receipt normally in black but many in blue or green, manuscript filled with date 
and number of letters received. The towns concerned all within the Ottoman Empire but now not 
just in Turkey but from Bosnia, Bulgaria, Greece, Iraq, Lebanon, Macedonia, Romania and Syria, 
are listed here under their despatch handstamp with the number of forms in brackets: Adana (14), 
Amasya (3), Aydin (2), Baghdad / Iraq (2), Beirut / Lebanon (7), Bosna / Sarajevo, Bosnia (8), 
Bursa (15), Deraliye (43), Diyarbekir (8), Edirne (12), Egin (5), Erzerum (6), Filibe / Plovdiv, 
Bulgaria (16), Halep / Aleppo, Syria (12), Harput / Elazig (10), Iskodra / Scutari, Albania (8), 
Isparta (5), Izmir (4), Kalas / Galatz, Romania (4), Kastamonu (2), Kavala / Greece (5), Kayseri 
(11), Kone (14), Kütahya (4), Manastir / Bitola, Macedonia (15), Mosul / Iraq (7), Nigde (6), 
Nish / Serbia (4), Ruscuk / Ruse, Bulgaria (9), Sam (5), Samsun (3), Selanik / Thessaloniki, 
Greece (15), Serres / Greece (10), Sivas (14), Sofia / Bulgaria (9), Sumnu / Shumen, Bulgaria 
(8), Tirnova / Bulgaria (1), Trabzon / Trebizonde (10), Uskub / Skopje, Macedonia (9), Varna / 
Bulgaria (3), Yanya / Janina, Greece (11) and Yenisehir (6). It should be noted that the forms also 
bear cancellations of receipt from the following towns not mentioned above: Ankara, Damascus 
/ Syria and Vidin / Widdin, Bulgaria. Some forms with careful and sensible repairs but a splendid 
and extraordinary collection featuring these iconic first Turkish Postal Cancellations, each would 
make a fine 'opening page' to a collection. 		     6 5'000 (€ 4'450)
1892/1909: Ottoman PO's in Yugoslavia, nine covers and stationery with diff. Monastir, 
Uskub and Keprulu cancels, incl. telegraph post office, two sent to the USA, fair 
condition. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
French Occupation of Cilicia 1919/20: Collection with many adhesives and overprint 
errors (particularly on the May 1919 TEO / Cilicie issue), but the main value to be found in 
some outstanding Parcel Cards, covers and fronts, and collateral material incl. 'Section du 
Courrier / Entrée' and 'Sortie' Military handstamps, Military Telegraph form from General 
Dufieux signed on Feb 24, 1921 with unrecorded RADIO-MILITARE / T.S.F. handstamp in 
blue above, France OMF 20 pa. red block of six cancelled 'Controles Intérallies en Turquie 
/ Cabotage' in violet, Palestine 4 m. on Censored postcard used from Adana to France, front 
with rare 'Territoires Ennemie / Occupes / Zone-Nord-Cilicie / Tarsous Censure' in violet, 
1919 cover from Italian P.O. in Constantinople to Adana doubly Censored, eleven Parcel 
Cards etc. A fine and most appealing collection (248 items), ex Sedaroglu. 		     1-104

6
(6)5 1'200 (€ 1'070)

Turkey Foreign P. O.'s

1902/10:  Madagascar UPU Archive specimens, a superb group of 46 stamps and 18 
stationeries issued by the Russian, Italian and French postal adnministrations in the Levant, 
incl. Russia 1910 definitives and stationery postcard, Italy 1909 40 pia. on 10 l. ovpt. 
definitive for Constantinople, Janina, Jerusalem, Salonico and Smirne, as wll as from the 
three PO's in Albania, Durazzo, Scutari and Valona, in addition five diff. parcel cards, France 
1902/03 definitives, partially ovpt. in Turkish currency. Three of each stamp, attractively 
affixed in a neat arrangement to eight complete ledger pages and handstamped with circular 
POSTES ET TELEGRAPHES / COLLECTION / DE BERNE / MADAGASCAR in violet. 
Some of the ledger sheets bears Post & Telegraphs audit certification at base. A spectacular 
group sent from the UPU in Berne to the Madagascar Post Office where they were mounted 
on the ledger pages and tied by the Madagascar handstamp. Rare and highly desirable 
array   which includes in addition three sheets with strikes of the postmarks used in the 
Turkish and Italian PO's in Rhodes. 		     1'000 (€ 890)

Yugoslavia

1949: Trains Miniature Sheets (2), perforated and imperforated examples, some gum 
wrinkles, fresh and unmounted og. Mi = EUR 500. 		     

Block 
4A&4B ** 150 (€ 135)
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1953 (July 31): Esperanto Congress 300 d. blue & green, an unused example with variety 
FNR JUGOSLAVIJA missing at base, fresh and fine, large part og. A most unusual variety 
Mi = € 200+. 		    730 var * 150 (€ 135)
1866/1960ca: Collection hundreds used/unused stamps incl. Montenegro from Duke Nikola 
definitives, Serbia with Duke Micahel perf. 12 and 9½, and Duke Milan, SHS ovpts. on 
Bosnia-Herzegovina and Hungary, Chainbreaker, further on Yugoslavia with 1949 train 
miniature sheet perf. & imperf in used condition, postage due and compulsory surtaxe 
stamps. 		     250 (€ 225)
1918/92: Collection hundreds primarily used stamps incl. separate issues for Bosnia-
Hezegovina, Croatia, and Slovenia, better sets, singles and varieties,  in addition French 
Occupation Illyria 1813 revenue document, and some covers. Eight certs. 		     300 (€ 265)
1969/76: Lot covering varius CEPT issues i.e. three sets with imperf. stamps (all cert. K.W. 
Schlenger (1980), three sets with colour varieties (cert. Velimir Ercegovic 1976) as well as 
six miniature sheets, good condition, on album pages. 		     ** 200 (€ 180)
Ephemera 1840/1945c.: Lot 50 documents, photographs, journals, passports, telegrams etc. 
primarily from Serbia, but also Montenegro and Croatia incl. 1840 'New Serbia' journal. 	    6 150 (€ 135)
1918/1941: Used collection with first issue optd. on Bosnia & Herzegovina complete, 1918 
semi postal set of four with Mi. A19 signed Sorani, 1919 CXC/SHS set of eighteen to 
10 kr. complete, 1920 Bosnian Girl optd. imperf. set of three, 1918 Croatian Freedom set 
of four, 1933 registered First Day cover with Writer's Congress special cachets in red on 
complete set of seven, 1937 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet used on First Day etc. A 
fine complete collection. STC =  € 2'140. Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		     6 Offer (Gebot)
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To have a better chance of being successful as a postal bidder we recommend setting a limit for the total amount of  your 
purchases (excl. 20% buyers premium): for example, bidding on a range of lots with a total amount of CHF 10’000 and setting 

a limit of CHF 7’500 for your purchases means that the total for lots knocked down to you will not exceed the limit you have set. 
We know from experience that postal bidders are rarely successful on all lots. On the other hand, you might have been interested 
in other lots as well, but not knowing which lots would be knocked down to you and being worried to spend more than a certain 

amount, you did not bid on them. Giving a total purchase limit (see also the Bid Form in this catalogue) enables you to have 
a better chance of being a more successful postal bidder!


